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OGRS Far Tnst |/

R0 Identifieation of Vorld Ver II Degeonsed

0 ! Commanding Officer
Merican Oreves Roslstration Jervice
Phileon Zone
AFO 900, cfo Fostmaster
San Franciseo, Califormnia

1. Reference i3 made to findings of Tnidentifiabilisy for the
following Unlkmown Deceasodt

\

o — 3 g
R4 T - 2]
SmA30T Y=1338 1 9
_&_;_3”;5 " Y=36563 3 18

2. Recomnandations for Unidentifiadility have been =pproved by
this Office. Request your records be amended accordingly.

FOR THE UARITRMASTER (BNERALL

T« B, HETZ
L% Colonel, QiC
Hemorinl Division

J. ¥. Lewisidal
L. H, Mite
J. \mmr

Cpy furnisheds  CINCIE, APO HOO




AMERICAR GBAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PEILCOM ZONE

GHPZ 293 APO 800
6 March 1850

SUBJECT: Unidentifieble Remains

T0: The Quartermaster General
Department of the Ammy
VYachington 26, D. C.
ATTH: Memorial Division

1, In accordance with the provislons of your letter, file QMGMU
293, GBS (Far East), dated 17 September 1948, subject: Resolution of
Cases of Unidentified Deceassed, the following Unknowns remains, present-
ly etored at AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P/ I,, have been procesced by the
Central Identification labaratory and considered ®Unidentifiable® by
reason of lack of gufficient identifying datas

UNKNOWN X-893 AGRS Msln UNKNOWR X~4247 AGRS Msln
x133 * ® X594 ¢ W
" X445 % O ® Y.g33 8 ®

2, Forwarded herewith, for your conasideration, are new QMC Forms
1044 for the above-mentioned Unknowns,

FOR THE COMMANDING CFFICER:

/e/ John Shypula
JORN SHYPULA

6 Incls
Q10 Forms 1044 w/Certificates 1gt Lt., Infantry
of Unidentifiability ~ry = Adjutant
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HEAD)UARTIRS
AMFRICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PHILCOM ZONE
APO 900

_28 Fe
(Date)

SUBJECT: Unidentifiazble Remains

TO: The Quartermaster General,
Department of the Army
Vashington 25, D, C.
ATTN: Memorial Division

The records pertaining to Unknown X-_427 _, Plot __ 2 ’

Row 14 y Grave 1805 s USHC USAF Cem,, Manila #2, P.I., have

been reviewed and it is the opinion of this office that insufficient
evidence ig available to establish the identity of this decedent,
end that these remains should be clasaified as unidentifiable.

FOR THE COMANDING OFFICHR:

Inecl: € i
Form 1044 a & Captaln, e
Chief, Records Branch

Recetved .2 ‘/ M <7 oo

Not identifiable from -

Information presently %
available
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. IDENTIFICATION DATA ls

q1. (NS OF UNKNOWN (Formerly UNK X-427, USAF Cem Manila ar2, 2. DAYTE OF REPORT
UNKNOWN X~-893 P,I.) 28 Fehruary 1950
1. NAME OF CEMETERY 4, PLOT |5. Row 6. GRAVE [7. DATE OF

DISINTERMENT |REINTERMENT

HANGAL BAY | CRYPT

AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I, 812 B | 507
. PHYSICAL DESCR I PT ION
B, ESTIMATED WEIGHT 9, ESTIMATED HEIGHT 10. COLOR QF HAlR: 1l. RACE
U 507" UTD ; UID

12.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS i

NONE ' :

13.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF TATTOOS OR SCARS ON BODY AND/OR SUCH IRFORMATION QBTAINED FROM OTHER SOQURCES

UTD .
1% was 805 surneo? TO WHAT EXTENT? :
C3J ves [&J wo _ :
15. WAS BODY MANGLED? 70 WHAT EXTENT? :
Y ves (BT wo :

16. DESCRIBE EVIDENCE OF ﬂﬁALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS

HONE

17. LIST EVERY 1TEM OF CLOTHING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND, SHOWING THE TYPE, COLOR, SIZE, MARKINGS,
' SERYICE, ETC., (IFf laupdry marke are indistinct such notation lhould be. made and apecimen farwarded through
channels for examination whan facilities are not available in the areai)

q? FPERAAQMS T L T T BTt A n e
H

NONE e e q -

AR .t .
I N P PP - T . ’ - et

hd

OMC FoRM PREVIQUS EDITIONS OF THIS ‘
REY 16 Waq 87 10Uy o oL f 29E.21~12.47 PAGE 1 OF 3




I
SIDE VIEW

\i'-,- _ t - ‘ . TOOTH CHART m”lwég.
§ Tooth Missing ~,
DR | ORI

-
L ";.«NG TEETH: ALL TEETH MISSING THROUGH EX-
TRACTION {¥OT THOSE FRACTURED OR DISPLACED BY @

RECEN® WOLNDS) SHOULD BE “X"'D OUT AND LABELED
THUS:
Gold Crown ) /%we/am droWﬂ _

CROWNED TEETH: BLOCK IN SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH
(LABEL GOLDH, PORCELAIN, SILVER OR GOLD AND PORCE~

LAIN}, THUS:
Go/%/ﬁf/b’ye
DGO Pl

BLOCK 1N SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH

BRIDGE WORK:
{LABEL GOLD BRIDGE, GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE)
THUS:
| Ga/a//f////ﬂq SiverFilling
@@@ C&I0

ORAW FILLING ON TOOTH AS ACCURATELY

BLOCK IN AND LABEL GOLD, SILVER

FILLINGS :
AS POSSIBLE (
CEMENT), THUS:
| C'aw ty Deaayea/ .

CARIES (Cavities): OUTLINE LOCATION AND Si2'
OF CAVITY, SHADE N THUS:
o YT Y
R1GHT/ Ti LEFT
8 7 6 v | 4 3 2 L 1 | 2 s I 5 6 7 8
' s; U, -
L ] - .
' ‘ S ide
Views
UPPER

| [Paeir
. (ﬂ@@@@@d?j
@@@O@@@@@@'OO@@@

1AM HBOLCEE®
= WQQQW ﬂ@@@@@,gg

Views
s B2 :
16 15 14 13 |12 |11 | 0] 9 9 Lo | 11 12 13 14
j :
DENTURES (Plates): DRAW DIAGRAM OF RELATIVE 51ZE AND SWAPE OF PLATE, BLDCK TN TEETH ATTACHED AND IND ICATE RETAIN-
ING CLASPS ON NATURAL TEETH WITH THE WORD, "CLASP." o
R 5 is malposed and retated, R 7, R 8 and 6 L 8 are missing

REMARKS:
and unasble to determine whether X or PX,
VVf?p Rrme— . :
. e , PAUL R, NICHOLS
R . © "Chief, Identification Section
v N . N . |‘
foe s X - YeF
QC FORM Iou“a ' 29E-21-=12-47 PAGE 2 OF 3

1B WAR 47



,\_".“- L] [
19. BLACK QUT PARTS OF BODY NOT’EERE{) ‘

o
1

204 . MASS DURIAL CERTIFICATE (IF APPLICABLE)
. (Wherein segregation In whole or parts is impossible)

| CERTIFY THAT THE GROUP REMAINS CONSIST OF PARTS OF DECED%NTS BASED ON THE PRESENCE OF ONE QR MORE

OF THE FOLLOWENG ANATOMICAL PARTS: _ HURBER n

21. REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION . b

No ID tags, burial bottle, personal effects, br other means of
identification found with remains. :

|
I CERTIFY THAT ! HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE REMAENS OF DECEASED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INFORMATION HAS 8EEN
RECOROED TG THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE !

TYPED NAME, GRADE, ARM OR SERVICE, AKD ORGANIZATION

STGNATUR =
PAUL R. NICHOLS :ﬁ '
Chief, Identification Section M/ W
15

MC FORM ) ' |
?.8 MAR 47 |0uub Q"*w’(/ /YL : ‘ 29E.21-12.47




E L e i s ' - L T us (N !
el "U:.* ) o o %la—v_/ Z.)&'LM_: (?/&.. o nl Yﬂ‘/ FBJ
: s/ebe Interred 33— S ﬂé ﬁ-yugi oLt '

¥ - T Ftt Kinle - - :
i P vy T e Y DISRTERMENT DIRECTIVE ] )
W ] P

i o \.IARL Ru H. MARK

MWWGM " 7| DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE

/add NAME AND nunlmwcmuu OF DECEASED | TRE?T '@@283::‘ ' 10? : [@5"3 ‘fg

NAME SERIAI. NUMBER - iR.ANK ARM[ DATE OF DEATH
UNKNOHN ~0QO427 " | i« N R
| DAY ‘MONTH] YEAR

CEMETERY *"‘.'_,.. e A DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
USrAF‘ r('.'.&'ME'!‘E’.'FPY MA*N‘*I'LA NO 2 0D @l B,
[ . - mmwmw - CODE l DIST. PT.
ST, | JROW | GRAVE  mowmunr GOUNTRY"""" - % resme. || CAUSE OF DEATH::
R e o o L PHLLIPPIWE ISLANDS. Y - TR

SECTION B8 — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN
FORT MCKINLEY CEMETERY

]
(BY ADMINISTRATIVE DECIS|ON)

MANILA, PHILIPPINE ISLANDS ] Q :
SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
NAME SERIAL NUMBER RANK DATE OF DEATH ‘( | DATE DISTINTERRED
UNK X - 427 i
UNK X & 893 Mslm ‘ - "b 22 July 49
IDENTIFICATION TAG ON QRGANIZATION , . RELIGION MDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
REMAINS ) 'RICHARD HOYT
[ mARKEr UNKNOWN Embalmer NAME AND TITLE
SECTION D — PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
NATURE OF BURIAL =T CONDITION OF REMAINS
Shelter Half ¢ > Skeletal
QOTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION - §
C O i;
N v
|
MINOR DISCREPANCIES 1 1;
|
REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET |
DaTE 22 July 49 sy RICHARD HOYT %
CASKET SEALED BY ] EMBALMER (Signature) |
_ _ !
RICHARD HOYT ‘ s/ Richard Hoyt
CASKET BOXED AND MAI}KEQ: SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED %Y L7
‘ o WEYUAN L McGUIRE a .
o 22 TV A 5oy Tue ~J J McDERMOTT :

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and ucc0mphshed vnder my immediate supervisian
and that the report above is correct.

SIGNA

1 Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.

M
REV 16 mAR ¢ 1194

s
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7. DOCUMENT FILED . o
UNDER NO. 205 © TUnlte Po T. (Fiscae) (rmilef2)

ni’s

INSTRUCTIONS.,—Enter after the above headings information as follows:
1. File classification under which this cross-index sheef is to be filed,

2. Appropriate term, such as: “'ltr," *“memo," st ind," etc.

3. Date of Document,

4 and 5. Enter cither or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content or subject matter.

7. File classification under which the document is filed. ‘

fev e coray 391 CROSS-INDEX SHEET . ...

. 1. FILE UNDER NO. 203 o W, Do To  X-a27 (lamila [2)
SYNOPSIS )
2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT: Icttoy : 3, DATE: G Ape €8
4, FROM: Q0L '
. 5 TO: eG, Fhilippine-Ryulyus Coivand, ALY 707, fam Prausisco, €2 ifo
6. SUBIECT: Purigl Inforvation

koo (=422 thru X=427)

. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE



. 1. FILE UNDER NO. 20% o Unks To To . X-227 (lenila {R)
SYNOPSIS ‘
2. TYPE OF DOCUMENT:  Isbter ' 3. DATE: € Apr &3
4, FROM: oo , |
. 5. TO: | ¢¢, Fhilippine-Ryulpus Comsand, ADQ 707, Ban Francicco, Ca ifo
6. SUBIECT: Buriel Inforiwmbtion

7. DOGUMENT FILED

UNDER NO. 285 « Unir. Po Y. (Misca) (mnilef2) Taks o(Xo422 thre X=427)

nfe . ' _ .

INSTRUCTIONS.—Enter after the above headings information as follows: - ' '
1. File classification under which this cross-index sheet fs to be filed,

2. Appropriate term, such as: “Itr,”" “memo,” “1st ind,” etc.

3. Date of Document, )

4 and 5, Enter either.or both, as applicable.

6. Brief and comprehensive synopsis of the content ar subject matter,

1. File classification under which the document is filed, '

HARALCE | I CRUSS-INDEX‘:SHEET R —



FIIE WDIR ¥0o 293 =yt Do To xd27 (Hanila ¢8)

INDEXSHEET

SYROPSIS
lebter § Do, 2647
FROM: - 0Q0
704 00, Thilippinedtyukpus Comsnd, AFO 707, 580 Prancisco, O814S.
SUPJs Idontification of Unlmown Doceased

DOCUMENT FIIED UNDER MO, 293 - Po 1o (iBs0e) (uiXa é8) 'm--m



L SUN3C 9.

e . .".I.l s o Y- ; . - 15-893
e @ oentiricaTioN DATAR
LR NS OF L ORI x.893 (Fomerly K _x_h27 2, DATE OF REPORY
USA.F Cem mamla #2, Luzon, P.I. ) 23 April 48 -

3. NAME OF CEMETERY ; 4. PLOT |5 ROW | 6. GRAVE. [7. DATE OF
) ' - : DISINTERMENT REINTERMENT
MANGER paY

‘ . STORA
AGRS Meusoleum, Manila, P.I, 812 | B 507 |29 Sept 47 17 Oot 47
| PHYSICAL DESCRIFTION
8. ESTIMATED WEIGHT 9. ESTIMATED HEIGHT 10. COLOR OF HAIR 11. RACE
UID 5174 UrD urD

12. GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ANY OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS

None

13. GIVE' DESCRIPTION OF TATTOOS OR SCARS ON BODY AND ‘OR SUCH INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM OTHER SOURCES

UID )
14, WAS BODY BURNED ¥ YO WHAT EXTENT ¥
1 vws X NO
5. WAS BODY MANGLED ¥ TO WHAT EXTENT ¢
1 ves NO

16. DESCRIBE EVIDENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMATIONS

None

17. LIST EVERY ITEM OF CLOTHING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND, SHOWING THE TYPE, COLOR, SIZE, MARKINGS, SERVICE, ETC. (i launthy
marks ere indistinct such notetion should be made and specimen jorwarded through channels for examinanon when facililies are not available in the areal

No clothing nor personal effects found with remains,

PREVIOUS. EDITIONS OF THIS - _-W;

B8 oy 47 1044 FORM ARE OBSOLET




X~893

8. . . - TOOTH CHART .
. - . A TOP VIEW " SIDE VIEW

MISSING TEETH: ALl TEETH MISSING THROUGH EXTRACTION (NOT THOSE TOOTH MISSING

FRACTURED OR 'DISPLACED BY RECENT WOUNDS| SHOULD BE X' 'D. OUT
AND LABELED THUS: Ny @ ) )

- GOLD GROWN PORCEI.AIN GROWN

CROWNED TEETH: BLOCK IN SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH (LABEL GOLD
PORCELAIN SHVER OR GOLD AND PORCELAIMN, THUS:

GOLD BRIDGE

/

BRIDGE WORK: BLOCK IN SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH (1ABEL GOLD
BRIDGE, GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE), THUS:

@@@@@

e GOLD FILLNG  SILVER FILLING
—~ \
FILLNGS: DRAW FIlLING ON TOOTH AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE moc&
IN AND LABEL GOLD, SKVER, CEMENT), THUS:
CAVITY DECAYED ) ‘
CARIES (Cavities): OUTLINE LOCATION AND SIZE OF CAVITY, SHADE IN b & \
Sea Yowa,jod/ N
RIGHT t LEFT .
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Thiading 8 - AL (B2 vindoes

=(B630300 E NO000 slaaelt
DD OGEVVIOOOED |-
RO HROLEEDE®

CAO0RTH QQQQ@E?

P~ PPl PP X >

Y

1] 15 14 13 12 1 10 9 9 0 B 12 i3 14 E5 14

TOP
VIEWS

DENTURES {Plates}: DRAW DIAGRAM OF RELATIVE SIZE AND SHAPE QF PLATE, BLOCK IN TEETH ATTACHED AND INDICATE RETAINING CLASPS ON NATURAL TEETH

W TR WEMARKSY R 5 ie malposed and rotated. R7, R 8 and L 6 to L 8 are missing
and unable to determine whether X or PX,

/8/+ John H, Bennett Jr,

QOMC FORM ) Egen s P Eovmiwie
18 MAR 47 10448 =



¥-893

15

. "BLACK OUT PARTS OF BObBY HOT W\IERED . Co.

20

! CERTIFY THAT,THE GROUP REMAFNS CONSIST OF PARTS JF
OF THE FOLLOWING ANATOMICAL PARTS:

MASS BURIAL CERTIFICATE ¢ IF APPLICABLE) _
(Wherein segregation in whole or parts is impossible)

MUMBER

SEGNATURE OF MEDICAL OFFICER

DECEDENTS BASED ON THE PRESENCE OF ONE OR MORE

21.

REMARKS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

2 Cervical )
5 Thoracic ) Vertebrae
5 Lumbar )

Rib fragments

. Skull fregments
Estimnted weight of remains is 5} lbs,
See attached ‘statement from CIF laboratory dated 23 April LLB

$¥fep TRUE :
ya!
L.>8, PANOPIC &

lst Lt. [Inf

~

I CERTIFY THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE REMAINS OF DECEASED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INFURMAT!OH HAS BEEN
RECORDED TG THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

TYPED NAME, GRADE, ARM OR SERVICE, AND ORGANIZATION SIGRATURE

/p/ EDWARD F. MORIARTY Emb, Sup,
CIP LAB., MANILA, P.I. /8/ Edward F, Moriarty

Qe FoRe | Qb

18 MAR 47 . : 47

12990




\Y

T - . ' . )("'f?‘}?

R/R BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION, 0GMG

IDENTIFICATION DENTAL CHART

TO BE USED WITH QMC FORMS NOS. (042 & 1044 IN PLACE OF CHART THEREON,
AND TO BE ATTACHED TO AND FORWARDED WITH THESE FORMS WHEN ACCOMPLISHED. -1 - !

17 Qct 47
UNKNOWN X893-A (Formerly Unk X-427, USAF DATE
Cem Manila #2, Luzon, P.I1.) Unknown Unknown
LAST NAME FIRST INITIAL RANK ' SERIAL NO.,
Unknown : Unknown
UNIT ORGANIZATION

AGRS Mausoleum,
San Fernando,Pampanga,Lugon,P.1. Manila,P.1. g12 B 507

PLACE OF DEATH PLAGE OFG?:UR{AL PLOT ROW GRAVE NO.
¥l :
. Roteloc! - JANGER  Bar  CRrPi
#2:8577F é—/ﬂa/paszc/ , /ﬂ’ﬁd”’7

RIGHT UPPER TEETH , , ,  LEFT

: _ : 3 | 2 3 4 5 /6 7 8

rvee r S B ) e
nar [ [

LOCATION

INSIDE — LOOKING OUT

RIGHT . LOWER TEETH LEFT

KEY OF SYMBOLS TO BE USED ON ABOVE CHART

SYMBOLS TYPE OF FILLING LOCATION OF FILLING
IN . : IN IN
WHOLE BOX UPPER HALF OF BOX LOWER HALF OF BOX

AMALGAM MESIAL
(SILVER) (BETWEEN - TOWARD FRONT)

OCCLUSAL
g oL E (BITING SURFACE BACK TEETH)
.1 S | siLicaTE on DISTAL
PORCELAIN {BETWEEN - TOWARD BACK)

EXTRACTED

)] CAVITY. INDICATE

ll LOGCATION

TEETH REPLACED OXYPHOSPATE LINGUAL
(CEMENT} (TOWARD TONGUE)

—
STIST] o oewtune
e FAGIAL

152 | PosmiumousLy mssiv
[~ | oo arren DEATH) (TOWARD GHEEK)

D

QMC Foru 1B 5 FEB A6 REVERSE 8IDE FOR INSTRUGTIONS



INSTRUCTIONS:

. ACGURACY AND ATYENTION TO DETAIL N THE PREPARATION OF THIS CHART ARE OF PARAMOUNT
IMPORTANGE, IF SAME IS TO BE OF MAXIMUM VALUE.

2. NOTE CAREFULLY THAT: SYMBOLS INDICATING MISSING TEETH, CAVITIES AND BRIDGE- WORK ARE
TO BE INSERTED IN WHOLE BOX; SYMBOLS INDICATING TYPE OF FILLING ARE TO BE INSERTED IN
UPPER HALF OF BOX; AND SYMBOLS INDICATING LOCATION OF FRLING ARE TO BE IMSERTED
IN LOWER HALF OF BOX.

3. ANY ABNORMALITIES SUCH AS MALPOSED, MALFORMED OR DISCQLORED TEETH, ETC. SHOULD .
BE NOTED. DENTAL WORK NOT COVERED ABOVE WILL BE INDICATED,€.¢ , PORCELAIN CROWNS, GOLD
GROWNS (FULL OR 34), 34 GOLD CROWN WITH SILICATE WINDOW,

4. FOR INFORMATION OF STANDARD NUMBERING OF TEETH, SEE DIAGRAM BELOW.

LEFT

REMARKS: Unable to determine whether L 6, 7, 8, R 8 are PX or X,

. {8/ Aurelio D.' Cabildo . [s/ Felix Glass
WED CH VERIFIED BY WW“
%meu /o] PELIX GLASS Cavt., DC 0-171P213
N E AND RANK TYPED OR PRINTED NAME AND RANK TYPED OR PRINTED
CIP, AGRS Mausoleunm . 17 Qet 47
PLACE OR HQ, WHERE THIS FORM ACCOMPLISHED DATE

930~PHILRYCOM—i - 473050

T



’

AGRC- GORM No, 11 - .
. Bevised 16 Sept. 1946 ) '

Farmely "Check Lisr

- Jacket, Combat | ; /

o Unknowna™y .~ IDENTIFICATION CHECK LIST

(To be completely filled out and attached to each copy ] - -
of Report of Interment WD -QMC Form 1042) :

' | Cemetery ..AGES Mausoleum,Maniia,P.I,

: HANGER .03 ®
- Plot ...812.  Row .. g 1%55 507

AGBS Mausoleun He.nila,P. I

I. Arnved at semeeery 17.0: 4
{Hour) (Date)
2. Place of death _San Fernando,Pampanga,P.l, :
. . (Name of closest town) {Coordinates and letier Prefix, maps)
(Sheet, scale and serinls used)
- . AGR IFDw¢l
3. Remains recovered or disinterred by #
. . T - ' (Name and orgemization)
4. Evacuated to Cemetery by
) {Name end organization)
5.

Description of clothing and equipment: (if clothes do not fit, obtain size from body measurements)

Item -  Clothing , / _ Indicate unusual markings
| Markings : / Sizes . : color, wear, tear, repairs, etc.

* Headgear

(Type) _ ! /

Raincoat . I
Overcoat ...

Jacket, Field ......oennn z

Mackinaw ' ' /

Sweater - N
Jacket. HBT .. . . — ; pned,

* Shirt, Wool OD l' —
Undershirt, Wool | , I — | : / 1
“Undershirt, Cotton i . -. /
Trousers, HBT .
* Trlou"sers, Wool OD . ; /[ s

UNENOWN X-893-A (Formerly UNK X-427,USAF
Unknown-X-_Cen Manila #2, Luzon, P.I.)



" Belt, web ' !

Dr_awers. wool I’ -

Drawers, cotton /.N .........

. . 0o

- Leggings, woo) e

Socksr. cotton ... , ‘ E 7
© * Shoes ........ . i —— {type) . // e -
" Overshoes ... ' / / ; . S

Web Equipment {type)

(Other item) .....0ne {1} canteen cup with markinge (See Remarks) ——
. (Other item) - M ,I ¢

* It body is nude, sizes of these ilems should be computed by nreasuring thremaEns
" Chevrons or /

Insignia /

L
(Type & location; shirt, jacket, coni,/helmet)

/

Shoulder Patch : ,

Does clothing indicate that decéased was a member of the Air, Grouré/or Naval Force?

Description of Remains: Skeletal remains only - chart 'attached.

m .
Age UTD‘He:ght ey o Weight o JED  Description of wounds S
. Bandages or dressings [ Scars
. (Length, width, iocation)
f.......Tattoos
{(Number, }hculion — illustrnte on separate page)
Qutstanding moles, warts or birthmarks /U .
' p {(Yes-no; deseription, location)
D
Sunburn or tan, other than hand and face !I ..............

/

Complexion /
(Light, medium, dark, t:lru', pimples, pocks, freckles)

Build .
¢Large, fat, thin, musq’lar)

Hair ... / x

{Color, leagth, quantily, curly, wavy, slraigl{iy whorls, or deftnite parting)
Hair /

(Buldness, widows peak, distinctive culling or ll}’ht‘l' chavacteristies)
Sideburns - : Mustache........ /Beard ot -... .

-{Coier, setling, shape) {Colar, size, shape) / tLenglh, hreavy)

- - /




Goatee o : / S

(Light, color, extient) /

Evyes I....Eyebrows
(Color, setiing, shape) ' ! .

. U
Nose ) TFears

(Coler, hushilless. extent across nose)

(Size, shape, straight) D/ (Size, set close to or Iar frem hewd)
Mouth . ‘ Lips/
’ (f.arge, medium, small) / (Small, large, full)

Teeth Tooth Chart attacheda.

(White, size, u‘hcvcr_zess, spacing, nollc’nhlé crowns, fl)lings, extracts)

T T A

Chin .. - . /

(Prominent, receding, pulnted., (}!mples, double) -
Jaw ) : Circumference of .head/in inches UTD =
«(Large, small, normal) . - ' (Hat band})-
L4 t l 4
7 . 1 .
Neck : 4 Larynx
(Size, length, short, normal, wrinylcd) {Prominent, normal) *

Shoulders : / 2 Arms

(Broad, straight, small, rnunded)l . (Length, muscular, color, extent and gquantity of hair)

. / /
/

Hands . ; s : i / ’

Fingers - /v : : ' N
. .. . (Short, thick, long, slender, size off knuckles, missing fingers or joints)

D
/

(Unusual churacteristics of ﬁlfg?-nuilsj

Chest I ‘ /1

(h‘izé of ‘nipples, color, quuntity and extent of ﬂn}'r, large, :sn'lull, hormal)

A ~
Waist e ,
{Size of navel, appendectmny, wmound, quantily, and colar of halr)
Back : Circumcision ...........f...... Pubie Hair
(Quantily and extent of haiv) (Ye my (Lolory
Herniaplasty /
- (Yes-no; localion} // ‘
Legs .’
{Inseam, muscular, knock-kneed, howed, normad, quuniity, color aml extenl of hair)
! -
Feet Toes .., / ,
(Size, corns, callouses, llut) (Slender, Hll‘!li’lli, cunnked, overlap)
Evidence of healed fractures : /
(Nose, arins, logs, cleg /
NOTE: Use attached charts “A” and “B” to indicate parts not received. //



e &

7. Have finger prints been placed on Report of Interment? | ‘ Yo o S
. : {Yes-no)

If ‘not, explain Due to condition of remains, - : .o

Tes: If-not, explain :

({Yea-no)

8. Has tooth chart been prepared?

-

9. Remarks it Processing two (2) remaines were found, because of bone structure we were
able to segregate, and the two remaineg were ascigned Nos X-8934A and X-893-B. An alu-
minum canteen cup with the followlng information scrawled and engraved on it was found:
Initials "J.R. ." gcrawled on the bottom, also a name which we were unable to determine

Uss™ out-side" “engraved.  Suggest lsboratory check for possible other ‘information.
Yo I.D.’ Tags, burlal bottle, or other means of identification found with remains,
Estimated welght of "remains four (4) 1bs.

[

l'ccrtify that I have personally viewed the remains of subject deceased and all resulting information
has been recorded to the best of my knowledge.

NOTE: ’
' /s/ Edward H. farehall
. Canteén cup removed from case . : (Offieer's Names
and placed in Laboratory Check ' . _
Room. ' sp_8 ' C-062874

Rank -~ Service

-

CIP, AGRS Mausoleum

(Organization)

A CERTIFIED ?BUE Cary:

. ,J : ' . . 17 Oct 47
EOBGE T GAMB
24. ' _

MAC

- 4 —_— . 1481 —PHILRYCOM —8; 4 7T—40M
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SKELETAL CHART

(BLACK OUT 'PARTS OF BODY NOT RECEIVED AT CEMETERY)

A';.'.
X [)

)
’ *".7 "‘\\1

CHAR" a A h - PHILRY COM—6/41—40M



X-8393

» -

IDENTIFEICATION DATA

1. REMAINS OF UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN X-893 (Formerly UNK X-427, USAF Cem Manile #2, P.I.)

2. DATE QF REPORT

23 April 48

3. NAME OF CEMETERY 4, PLOT |5. ROW |[6. GRAVE ;7. _ DATE OF
saNGER 1 D15 INTERMENT |RE FNTERMERT
AY |CRYPE STORAZE
A GRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I. 812 B 507 | 29 Sept 47 17 Oct 47
PHYSICAL DESCRIPT I1ON
B, ESTEMATED WEIGHT 9, ESTIMATED HEIGHT 10. COLOR OF HAIR 11. RACE
UTD 517" UTD UTD

Nonse

12.GIVE DESCRIPYION OF ANY OFFICIAL IDENTIFICATION FOUND WITH REMAINS

13.G1VE DESCRIPTION OF TATTOOS OR SCARS OM B0DY AND/OR SUCH

INFORMAT ION OBTAINED FROM OTHER SOURCES

UTD

L4, WAS BODY BURNED? TO WHAT EXTENRT?
T ves [ wo

15. WAS BODY MANGLED? 10 WHAT EXTENT?
3 ves G wo

16,

DESCRIBE EVIBENCE OF HEALED FRACTURES AND BONE MALFORMAT IONS

None

17. LIST EVERY ITEM OF CLOTHING, EQUIPMENT AND PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND, SHOWENG THE TYPE, COLOR, SIZE, MARKINGS,
SERVICE, ETC. (IFf leaundry marke are indietinct sucth notation should be mede and specimen forvarded through
channels for exsamination whan facilities are not available in the area)

No clothing nor personal e ffects found with r emains.

MMC FORM
REY 18 MAR 47

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS
FORM ARE OBSOLETE

10uy

29E-21—12.47 PAGE 1 OF 3




X-893

18. . TOOTH CHART .

TOP VIEW ) SIDE VIEW

MISSING TEETH: ALL TEETH MISSING THROUGH EX-— ‘e g/
TRACTION (NOT THOSE FRACTURED OR DISPLACED BY [7607‘/‘)/‘/’/55‘/[19 V

iy
RECENT WOUADS) SHOULD BE "X"'D OUT AND LABELED
THUS: J } )

Gold Cromwn 5 Porcelarn Crou/ﬂ
CROWNED TEETH: BLOCK IN SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH

(LABEL GOLD, PORCELAIN, SILVER OR GOLD AND PORCE-
LAIN), THUS:

Gold Bry
BRIDGE WORK: BLOCK [N SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH C'?; /'/0’96

(LABEL GOLD BRIDGE, GGLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE), @-® @@@@
THUS:

Go/dﬁf//ﬂg Siiver Fifling
FILLINGS: [ORAW FILLING ON TOOTH AS ACCURATELY

AS POSSIBLE (BLOCK IN AND LABEL GOLD, SiLVER,

CEMENT)}, THUS:

C’aw 1y Decayea’

CARIES (Cavities): OQUTLINE LOCATION AND SIZE -
OF CAVITY, SHADE IN THUS: @@

See Jawmtrta
RiGHT A LEFT
8 7 6 5 | 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

A\S =

L

nnm

A e e
2 CD@CJG@O@[}U OO0 b
D09 GRTVIOOOEDE

Top

View

R@EFDOOBD HAOBREEBED |-
=~ OmO00NTRINROCICTE

[l

16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

DENTURES (Plates): DRAW DIAGRAM OF RELATIVE SIZE AND SHAPE OF PLATE, BLOCK IN TEETH ATTACHED AND [NDICATE RETAIN-
ING CLASPS ON NATURAL TEETH WITH THE WORD, "CLASP."

REMARKS: R b is malposed andr otated, R 7, R 8 and L 6 to L8 are missing
and uneble to determine whether X or PX,

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: A co
(- 4
/8/%/ L 8 PANGPIO HN SHY )
lst Lt Inf 1st Lt., Inf -
OMC FORM Iouua , 20E.21-12.47 PAGE 2 OF 3

18 WAR 47




£-.893

19. BLACK QUT PARTS. OF BODY NOT R.VERED .

20+ MASS BURIAL CERTIFICATE ¢ IF APPLICABLE)
(Whereln sedregation in whole or parts is Impossible)

! CERTIFY THAT THE GROUP REMAINS CONSIST OF PARTS OF DECEDENTS BASED ON THE PRESENCE GF ONE OR MORE
OF THE FOLLOWING ANATOMICAL PARTS: WUMBER

SIGNATURE OF MEDICAL OFFICER

21« REMARKS AND AODITIONAL INFORMATION

2 Cerviocal )
5 Thorecic ) Vertebrae
5 Lumbar )

Rib fragments

Skull fragments

Estimated weight of remains is 5% lbs,

See attached statement™from CIP Laboratory dated 23 April 48,

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: A TRUE COPY:

/s/t/ L S PANOPIO v{? a_
lst Lt,, Inf HN SHYPU

1st Lt., Inf

! CERTIFY THAT | HAVE PERSONALLY VIEWED THE REMAFNS OF DECEASED AND THAT ALL RESULTING INFORMATION HAS BEEN
RECORDED TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE

TYPED NAME, GRADE, ARM OR SERVICE, AND ORGANI|ZATION SIGNATURE
/B/ EDAARD F. MORIARTY Emb. Sup
CIP LAB., MANIIA, P.I, /s/ Edward F, Moriarty
QMC FORM 1 AN b 20€.21-12-47

16 MAR 47
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AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE JJM/acm
CIP LABORATCRY
MANTLA, P.I.
APO 707

23 April 1948

STATEMENT
Por basic letter from DOTA, 0Q4G, Wash., 25, D.C,, file QMGMU 293, UNKs
X-422 thru X-427 (Menila #2, P.I.), dated 3 Dec 47, Subj: "Burial Information".

Remeins of six (6) unknowns previously disinterred from San Fernando Muni-
cipal Cemetery, Luzon, (Grave, Plot or Bow not designated) and reinterred in
Hanila Cemetery #2, in Plot 2, Row 14, Grave # 1797, 1801, 1802, 1803, 1804, and
1805 were processed by the CIP lLaboratory. In processing these remains on 17
Cct 47, it was determined that there were portions of ten (10) remains. Segre-
gation was made in Manila Mausoleum, UNK Nos, X-888-A, X-888-B, X-888-C, X-889-4,
X.889-B, X-890, X-851, X-892 X-893-A end X-893-B were assigned,

Upon request to reprocess these r emains in conjunction with known remains
of Eugene L Specht, Deenah Rue McCurry, Wendell E Swanson, &lexander E Keegan,
UNK X.3575, (Formerly Lloyd E Wagner, Lt Col Dwight D BEdison, Cleris S C Raymond
and William F Glaab, it was determined that these were minor bone discrepancies
in all cases and that cases X-888-C and X-893-B were portions of these known
end unknown remains, After careful analysis of bone structure, therefore X-888-C
and X-893~B were segregated into these remains without changing any major bone
gtructure,

Per letter from Headquarters, 3 Mar 48 instructed to reprocess Manila
Mausoleum, UNK X-1335 and X-1336 in conjunction with all the knowns and unknowns
of this group., Upon reprocessing, it was determined that the small portion of
skeletal remains of UNK X-1335 could be consolidated with UNK X-888-B and X-1336
and consolidation was performed. #

One extra I.D, tag of "MARTIN L JOHNSON, 6273044 BX" was found with' the
remaing of "EDISON, DWIGHT D". It is suggested that Martin L Johnson could pos-
§ibly be one of the unknowns in this group.

CONCLUSION: Cancellation of Unknown cases X-888-C, X-893-B end X-1335.,
Corrected forms 1042, 1044, 1044-A and 1044~B on all the formerly
processed unknowns, Instead of a total of fifteen (15) remains .
as stated in ltr DOTA, OQMG, Washington 25, D.C,, dated 3 Dec 47,
file QMGMU 293, or seventeen (17) remains as stated in attached
copy of Report of Investigation Division, legal Section, GHQ,
SCAP dtd 16 Sept 46; there are eighteen (18) remains; eight (8)
knowns and ten-(10) unknowns, .
This statement shall be a cross reference toeach known and unknown in this
groups Any identification discrepancies on individuals are noted on their parti-
cular case papers. '

/A /t/ JAMES J, McDERMOTT
Laboratory Officer
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REFORT: re - Recovery of Two Bodies, presumably American, in the

13

16

grave in the Municipal Cemetery, San Fernando, Pam-
‘panga, Luzon, from which the bodies of Wendell F,
SWANSON and fourteen others were recovered in
December 1945.

Junsaburc TOSHINO, a former Japanese Officer now confined in
the Sugamo Prison, Tokyo, Japan, has admitted witnessing the
execution of fifteen American Prisoners of War int he San
Fernando Municipal Cemetery in December 1944. He has drawn
a.map to indicate thatposition of the spot where the execution
tock place in the cemetery and where the Prisoners of War was
buried, :

Federico SALES, caretaker of the Municipal Cemetery, San Fernando,
Pempanga, hes pointed out the grave described by TOSHINC, SALES
states that four Americans were burded in the grave in December
1944 but that some fifteen bodies were recovered from this grave
in December 1945,

On the basis of the details related in the gboﬁe pafagraphs it
seems possible that the above-mentioned gravermight contain a to-
tal of some nineteen bodies,

According to the Report of Interment of Wendell F, SWANSON,
only fifteen bodies were recovered from this grave. .
Therefore, on 13 September 1946, this grave was recpendd by a
gravedigging detail under the supervision of a Master Sergeant
from the Graves Recovery Team Fisld Headquarters at Bacolor,
Pampange, and this officer,

The grave yielded one complete skeletal remains and one skele-

tal remainsg less the skull. These remains wre not those of &
Filipino and ere therefore believed to be those of an American,.
No meang of positive identification of the bodies was located.

It is most possible that there are not more remains to be recovered
from the above-mentioned grave. .

S/ George F, Getty III

t/ GEORGE F, GBITY I11
1st, lt., Infantry
Investigation Division

MM September 1946 Legal Section, GHQ, SCAP
Manila, Lumon, P.I. APO 500, c¢/o Postmaster

San Francisco, California

A TRUE COPY CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: A TRUE COPY:

/sfFdmwick H Burch /s/t/ LUCIO S PANOPIO W
/t/FENWICK H BURCH 1st Lieut., Inf OHN SHYP

Captain, CMP lst Lt,, Inf
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AGRC muu Nomp— . . —_——
Revised 16 Sept 1948 N LI ’
Formely "Check Liat E

o Unknowna") IDENTIFICATION -CHECK LIST |

(To be completely filled out and attached to each copif
of Report of Interment WD. QMC Form 1042)

UNENOWN X-893-B (Formerly WK X—42’? USAF
Ueknown-0em Manila $2,Iuzon.Bal,)

: : Cemetery .AGRS Mausoleum,¥anile,P,I.
' R BAY, CR -'PT
) ) Plot ....“Bl NG Grave ....504 .
- AGRS Hausoleum,l-‘.anila,P'.I. ' ’
. Atrrived at eematery 17.0ct 47
(Hour) - (Date)
2. Place of death 580 Fernan.do,Pamangg.,P,I. —
(Name of closest town) {Coordinates and letter Prefix, mnp})
(Sheet, scale and_ serials used} ) +
AGR  CMD 41 )

3. Remains recovered or disinterred by
. . {Name and orgenization)

T4 .Evacuated to Cemetery by

{Name and orgsnizitlon)
5. Description of clothing and equipn_lent‘i (if clothes do not fit, obtain size from body measurgments)
Item ~  Clothing . _ Indicate unusual markings
" Markings ' J  Sizes . color, wear, tear, repairs, etc.

* Headgear /

- (Type) . /
- . /

Overcoat . .
. Jacket, Field ... oo ounn ®
Jacket, Combat B
Mackinaw ....., ' A - /

Raincoat

R

' Sweater.. e
. Jacket, HBT . vl
. * Shizt, Wool OD ‘ ' !

Endershirt, Wool

Undershirt, Cotton
" Trousers, HBT ' / / :
* Trousers, Wool OD . , : / - o




Belt, web

Drawers, wool ‘ / -

Drawers, cotton .. e

Leggings. wool.. £ e

Socks, cotton ...

* Shoés ! . S {type) . /

AL R B A /

Overshoes

Web Equipment - (type) .. '

{Other item) ..., o ) / ______

(Other item). - -

*If body ia nude, alzes of these items should be computed by nressuring ,he remains

Chevrons or . . . /
Insignia ' [

(Type & localion; shirt, jacket, {ont, helmet)

Shoulder Patch ' ,’

Does clothing indicate that decéased was a member of the Air, Gm}lnd or Naval Force?

Description of Remains: Skeletal remains only - chart attached.
r

Age ... UTD Height .....9ED__ Weight ..... UZR.... Description of wounds

Bandages or dressings f Scars
f (Length, width, location)
/ , Tattoos
(Numhz‘.l'./lccation — jHustrate on separate page)
Qutstanding moles, warts or birthmarks / . .
) / {(Yes-no; deseription, location)
Sunburn or tan, other than hand and face ¢
. \ T
Complexion P!
{Light, medium, dm'k,f-lmr, pimples, pocks, freckles)
Build /-
(Large, fat, thin, :uuscﬁlnr)
N
Hair ... : ! ‘
. {Color, length, quantity, curly, wavy, strnlgh?f whorls, or defnite parting)
Hair
{Baldness, widows peak, distinctive culting m'/num- characteristles}
Sideburns : Mustache [.....Beard or ... ‘ ‘
{Color, selling, shnape) {Color, size, shape) / theugih, heavy)
—_— 2 -




S — ®

e - Goatee ‘ ‘ AR 8 AR 11 SRR 21 e st ‘
(Light, color, extent) / i .
Eves y .Eyebrows
. (Color, sctting, shape) . T {Color, bushiness, extent across iose)
Nose D Eears
(Size, shape, steaight) / {Size, set close to or Jar from hend)
Mouth J-Lips

(Large, medium, small) {Small, large, full)

Teeth Yo . Paoth. . Chart

(White, size, unﬁcnfs, spacing, noticeahle crowns, fillings, extracts)

Chin : / / : .

{Prominent, 4‘7eding, pointed, dimples, double')

t ' 1 ' L I " h 3
Jaw ... . Circumfebence of head in inches UTD.
(Large, small, narmal) > ! {(Hat band)
Neck . y — Larynx
(Size, tength, short, norm’l, wrinkled} (Prominent, normal)

Shdu]ders / Arms

1
{Broad, straight, small, lo;ﬁded) {Length, muscular, color, extent und quantity of hair)

T

Hands ' ) ‘ //
- * \
“Fingers . / ;
(Short, thick, long, slendJ,/sizc of Knuckles, missing fingers or joints)

{Unusual c]lal'ueiel‘islics/nf lingernails)

. /
Chest : ' /

(Slze of nipples, co!‘or, qtiantitly (-x{n-yl of hair, large, small, normul)

Waist bt et e / ..............

Back Circumcision l ............................. . Pubic Hair

(Quantity and extent of hairy /(Ym-no’} 4 (Colury -
- / " ’
Herniaplasty ; , [
) - (Yes-no; ]m'uiiu{n r/

Legs /
tlnseamy, muscular, knock-kneed, bowed, wormal, gaaniity, !0101' and extent of hair

'

Feet Toes /

H
{Size, corns, callouses, flat) . (.\'Iundlf, straight, crnoked, overlap)

Evidence of healed fractures

2
(Nose, arms, legs, |:lu.l

NOTE: Use attached charts “A” and “B” to indicate parts nat received/



h e : ., .

+
- \ - X
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' .

7. Have finger prints bzzn placed on lRéport of Interment? No
! . < ) . (Yes-na)
b} not‘,' explain ' Due to condition of remains.
A .
8. Has tooth chart been prepared ? Jo ...If not, explain. No too‘bh.‘ cnart
. (Yos-no)
o Teceived with remains.,
9. Remarks .....1n Drocessing this case (Formerly ¥-427). two (2) Remains. were found.
Because of Bone structure mwe were able to.sesresate, and. the two remains were

“other means of ldentification. Estimated welght of remains three(3) 1bs.

1 certify that 1 have personally viewed the remains of subject deceased and all resulting information

has been recorded to the best of my knowledge. . )
Al Biward He Marehallh..oooo :
{OMMcer's Name) . .
SP=8.... : C-062874
Rank - Service

CIP, AGRS Mausoleun

(Organization)
) 17 Oct -47
"4, CERTIFIED %
| Zﬁﬁ&ﬁ% Hini o Ko
2d MAC :

[
1433~ PEILAYOOM—8/41=A0M



'~ SKELETAL CHART X~ g275-73

 (BLACK OUT PARTS OF BODY NOT RECEIVED AT CEMETERY) -

-
-, . P -~
"CHART A . . 1493 — PHILRY COM—6/47—80M
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4

-9

: ’ DATE
IDENTI‘CAT!ON DENTAL CHART 17 Oct 47
NAME (lLast, Firat, Middle Initie I JUNKNOWN X=893-franx SERIAL NUMBER
(Formerly Unk X~-427,. USAF GCom Manila No.P Unknown Unknown
uniT Luzon, P.I.) ORGAN 1 24T 1 ON CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH .
Unknowm Unknown -
|PIACE OF DEATH San Ferw |PLACE OF BURIAL Storage PL?T&Q%QFOW ey QTP
nando, Pampanga, AGRS Maugsoleum, Manila, P.I. 812 | B 507
Luzon, P.I. ’ TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW
MISSING TEETH: ALL TEETH MISSING THROUGH EXTRACT 10N §Tooth Missing :
(KOT THOSE FRACYTURED OR DISPLACED BY RECENT wouNDs)
SHOULD BE "X"'D. OUT AND LABELED THUS: j \ } )

CROWNED TEETH: BLOCK IN SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH (LABEL
GOLD, PORCELAIN, SJLVER OR GOLD AND PORCELAIN), THUS:

Gold Crown ) Pame/a/ﬂ £

C@RSe

YO

RGN

"BRIDGE WORK: BLOCK [N SOLID AND CROWN OF TOOTH
{LABEL BOLD BRIDGE, GOLD AND PORCELAIN BRIDGE ), THUS:

L 4

Go@‘ﬁf/b’gf&

HER0)|

DRAW FILLING ON TOOTH AS ACCURATELY AS POS—-
THUS:

FILLINGS:
SIBLE (BLOCK IN AND LABEL GOQWD, SILVER, CEMENT),

Go/d}}///ﬂg Siker Fifling

DS,

© | C®B0

D C’am‘/ Deaayea’
CARIES: (Cavitias): OUTLINE LOCATION AND SIZE OF
CAVITY, SHADE I¥ THUS: @@
W ALTIET "7 AI/; 5/4/7
‘“G"‘ﬂ/ LeFT

8 T 6 4 2 1

5 ?

B

P

6

Side
Views’

Teop
Views

Side
Views

Y

YY)

Mj@@b@ﬁ&dd@@@@@@
BDDOLHIVVIOCOEDD
BB HHOLREED®

Side ™
Views

UPPER

OO0
B2 BIP] PP

S
G >

16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9

14

11 12 13 14 1%

16

-

LOWER

DENTURES (Platens):
ING CLASPS ON NATURAL TEETH WITH THE WORD, -"CbASP."

DRAW DIAGRAM OF RELATIVE SIZE AND SHAPE OF PLATE,

BLOCK IN TEETH ATTACHED AND INDICATE RETAIN-

REMARKSs UnabBle 4o determine whether TRUE GOPY:
L6, 7, 8, R 8 ars PX or X
,é&v s
Q.LIF‘
Cap¢., uGoDo

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER OR_OTHER PERSOM.WHD PREPARED DENTAL
CHART  /a/ Aurelio “, Cabildo
- /p/ AURELIO D. CABILDO, Civ

CIP,AGRS Mgusoleum

VERIFIED BY GRS Miﬂecorda Branch
/s/ Felix Glass

/p/ FELIX GLASS, Capt,, DC 0-1717213

PREVIOUS EDITIONS OF THIS
FORM ARE OBSOLETE,

QMC FORM
REV 1 APR 47

1045

17 Oct 47

47 14398



o

R
v '?,'.!" ] .

{



RESTRICTED ’

®

W5 QMC FORM 1042
{Itev. 1 Apr, 1945)
{(Suputsades GRS Form 1)

REPORT OF/INTERMENT
(AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815)

DATE OF REPORT

26 Januaryl946

Imprint Identification Tag It Possibls. Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION.

DO NOT TYPE NAME (IL<at, firsd, middls initial)

UNKNOWN X~ 427 (

Fernando Mun, Cem, Pampanga, Luzon, P,I.)

SERIAL No.
Formerly Unknown X ~ 6, S

GRADE ORGANIZATION BRANCH QF SERVICE
\ RACE RELIGION I QTHER THAN U. 5, DEAD, GIVE
Y\ NAME OF COUNTRY
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH

San Fermndo, Pampanga,
Luzon, F.I. -

Docombér 1944

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)

IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NC TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fill in section 3 on reverss)
@, % or none) For sketeh of San Fernando Municipal Cemetery, Luzon,
None P.I., seo Report of Interment on SWANSON, Vendell F,,
WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?(Yes or mo) USAF Cem. Manila No, 2, Grave-1790, Row=1l4, Plot 2,
Yea (2) TRUE' GOPY
LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME
OLLIE SFENCER

None

-

Cap‘t., A.G.D.
Chief, Records Branch

Section 2—BURIAL. It othor than in established cometery, furnish sketch and map coordinates on réveras.

NAME, NUMBER. CCORDINATES. AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

USAF Geu}etery Manila No, 2

y Luzon, P,I,

DATE QF BURIAL HOUR BURIED IN (Shroud, blanket, or name of other) TI!I;ERI%E tCRHV'E PLOT No. ROW No. GRAVE No.
(]
28 Dec, 1945 1030 Shelter Half Cross 2 14 1805
WAS THIS A‘ REBURIAL? IF ‘A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE
‘Y"’Y"B' o} Pan Fernando Municipal Cemetery, San Fernando, PLOT No. | ROW No. TGRAVE No.
9 Pampanga, Luzon, P.I.

TYPE OF RELIGICUS
CEREMONY

PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES

IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH
BODY (Yes or no)

IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO
MARKER (Yes or no)

IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY

Yeosa Yeos
BCDY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Last, first, middle initial) LRANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION GRAVE No.
UNKNOWN X - 426 (Formerly Unknown X - 5, Sjan 8
Fernando, Mun, Cem, Pampanga, Luzon, P.I.) 1604
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Las, first, middle {nitial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
UNKNOWN X - 428 1806

SIGNATEEOF PERSON PREPARING REPORT
/s/ R. C. Barrett,
/t/ R. C. BARRETT, T/4, GRS

SIGNATURE OF GRS OFFICER VERIFYING REPORT
/s/ B, ¥, Moore

/t/ E. M, MOORE, 1st Lt,, QMG

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. S. and alliad dead, signed original and one copy for enemy dead, to the Quartermmastsr General

through Headguarters GRS Qfficer,

Copins for rotention in theater as prescribed by theater commander,

RESTR

ICTED
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% RESTRICTED e
Saction 3.—UNID NTIFIED REMAINS, j

INSTRUCTIONS: ) '

(a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
mains. Fil in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under *'Other,” such as shoe size.
social security number; position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks: and serial numbers of air-
planes, vehicles, and tanks.

{b) A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of ail clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs in the
chart at left, or as many as possible. If no fingerprintor prints can be secured, the condition of each and
every tooth will be indicated on the tooth chart in accordance with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished if ohe or more fingerprints are secured.

HEIGHT [ WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTOQS

YIDNI4 F10aIN
1437

WEAPON AND SERIAL No. LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUKD

HADNIY X3aN]
1437

AWNHL
IEE]]

BWNHL
1HSIY

YAONI XIaN|
1HOIY

UIDNTL ITA0I
LHIY

HIAOMI] SNIY
EHIIH

OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES

FILLIKGS SILVER FILLING
GOLD FILLING
CAVITIES CAVITY
DECAYED

MISSING TEETH

CRCWKED TEETH
' ' PORCELAIN CROWN
LD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK

FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORDINATES FOR BURIAL IN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY

A

Y3ONI4 ZLn
IHDIY

REMARKS:

Cup enclosed with remaims with writings on it, but
cannot be deciphered,

RESTRICTED 29E-21—12.47
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The japanese qu ship ORYOEKU MARU carrying lloners of War from
Bilikid Internment p, P.I., left the harbor at Manila at 4:00, 14 Dec

44, and between 0800 and 1700; between 0800 and 1200 the following day,

15 Dec 44, 320 American planes raided this ship and she received approxlmately
30 hits. At 1230 on 15 Dec 44 she sank off Olongapo, Subic Bay. At the
accident 400 POWs were dead. The survivors who ceme asshore were taken by

cars from Olongapo to South Fernandos, two days later they were sent to North
Fernando by train., On 27 Dec 44 at 0700 the ENOURA MARU left the harbor of
Pollo, carrying POWs. Them she entered the harbor at Takao, Formoss on 1

Jan 45, On 9 Jan 45 she was air-raided by 5 American planes. Approximastely
300 PO¥Ws were dead with bomb explosion. On 14 Jan 45 at 1200 hours, the
BURAJIRU MARU left Takao carrylng the survivors and arrived at Moji harbor
Japan on 31 Jan 45. The surviving POWs, 580 were all transported to Fukouka
POW Camp or 30 Jan 45, In addition to those killed in the two ship incidents,
many others died of illness or other causes aboard the ship. Shortly after
the sinking in Subie Bay of the ORYOKU MARU, a list of names was complled

at Bilibid Prison by prisoners in the record office from a list of nemes
brought in by the Japasnese. This list is believed to represent those ‘who
beceme casualties in the first sinking. Another list, believed to represent
those who were killed in the Takao disaster, was prepared from Japanese
Prison records, Other reports indicate the Japanese Prison Ship, BRAZIL MARU
was sunk enroute from Takao, Formose to Moji, Kyushu, Japan.

NAVY REPORT:

At spproximately 1115 on 13 December 1944, 1619 American, British and
Dutch prisoners departed from Bilibid Prison and were put on board a ship at
Piet 7 Manile to be transported to Japan.

The prisoners were put below in theee.holds, There they were in such
crowded quarters that they could neither stand nor lie down. No ventilation
or lights were provided, other than from the hatches. Lt. George Karl PETRITZ,
97128, USNR, a survivor of the disester, has reported that many prisoners
. in the after-hold, in which he himself was carried, suffocated due to lack of
ventilation.

At approximately 0730 on 14 December 1944, the ship was bombed by American
plenes when loceted in the China Sea at approxlmately 120°15'E 14960'N. Two
additional bombing attacks followed at intervals of about three hours on the
same day., These bombings resulted in slight damage to the ship end no casuddties
anong the American prisoners,

Proceeding to Olongapo, Subic Bay, Philippine Islands, the ship was
bombed for the last time on the morning of 15 December 1944. During the
atbtack, serious demage was inflicted upon the ship. Numerous fires started.

As the ship began to settle, all Japanese abandoned her., A near-hit on the
afterhold caused a beam to fall down the hatchway on prisoners who were in the
hold directly below., During the bombing attacks, some prisoners attempted to
escape and in each instance ten prisoners were shot in the arm for each one
who tried to escape, Lt, Petritz has estimated that this final bombing killed
about 30 prisoners.

As fast as the prisoners reached shore, they were recaptured by the
Japanese, Information was obtained from Japanese sentries by KENTNER, Robert
William, 234-06-01, PhMlc, USN, serving at that time in a eclerical capacity
in the office of Bilibid Prison, that the recaptured prisoners were



to Japan. The sen 8 further informed Kentner th his shipment was again
bombed by United S 8 planes off the coast of Formosa and many casualties
ensued, ;

taken to éan Fﬂernand , La Union, on the Bataan Coas‘ence they were. shipped
E‘i’ 2
e

Information recéivesd '

On or about 23 December 1944 at San Fernando, Pampanga, P.I., the accused
Risalu XmpyKobayashi, did, in conjunction with other persons, willfally and
unlwwfully cause the deaths of3 Lt. Dwight D, Edison, Lt. John W. Elliot,

Lt. Col. Semuel W, Freeny, Cpl, Martin L, Johnson, PhM2e Doenah R. McCurrey,
Lt. Col. Ulysses J.L. Peoples, 2dLt. Norman W, Sherman, Pf&. Lewis Q. Steel,
Van T'wel, American and allied Prisoners of War and four other unidentified
American and Alllied prisoners of war by stabbing and decapitating them.

Survivors of ORUOKU MARU stated that following Americm Prisoners of War
died and were buried on 26 December 1944 in & shallow grave -at a spot near
& school hourse on the beach at Sen Fernande, La Union, P. I.:
Lt. Col. Howard J. Ednmunds , N
& private from the 3Jlst Inf. Regt.

Following were supposedly taken from San Fernando, Pampanga, to Manila
@y Japanese soldiers on 22 Dec 44, but never arrived in Manila and were never
seen agabn by thelr comrades who remained in San Fernando:

.Lt., Col. Samuel W, Freeney, USME
Lt. Col. Ulysses L. J. Peoples, Jr.
2d Lt. Herman V., Sherman

. Ensign John W, Elliott.

All information uncovered during the investigation of this case indicates
that the four nemed above were executed in the evening of 22 Dec &4 and buried
in the same grave with Wendell F. Swanson in the Municipal Cemetery, San
Fernando
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Eight knowvms and 10 U vns found in San Fernando Huni,pal Cemetery. Records
indicate that these mel"were executed by the Japenese and bturied in a common

grave, It was originally believed that there were 6 unknowns in this grave, but
reprocessing in lab. revealed actually 10 remains. Three can be associated with

men believed to have escaped from prison ship after sinking. Two were Navy and
Marine Corpe personnel,



- 7 13

SEERMAN, Byman V. 5 ) .
2d Lt. 0406495 - Associ{@illd with X-B91, Meus, Menile (Formerly X-425, Manida #2)

. - Tooth chart hes same extractions R-8,16, L-16. Body found buried
Catholic Cemetery, San Fernando. Ome of six remasins found in
unmarked grave., Reprocessing revedled actually 10 remsins.unknowns.
8 knovms in seme grave.

FEOPLES, Ulysses JL,.Jr.

Lt. Col. 0-15214 -Associated with X-892, Maus, Manila(Formerly X-426, Manila #2, and
X~-5 San Fernando Municipal Cemetery) Dental chart good. One of six
remains found in unmarked grave, Height good. Reprocessing revealed
actually 10 remains in grave Eight knowns in same grave '

EDISON, Dwight D,

Lt. Col. 0-18786-Asscciated with X-888-A, Maus. Manile(Foarmerly X-422, Manila #2
formerly X-1 Sanfernando Mun. Cem.) Originally identified by
ID tags, but found to be in error. Remeins originally identified
&8s BDISON redesigneted X-#§4979, Maus. Menila. One of 15 Americens
executed at San Fernando and buried in common grave. Reprocessing
revealed 18 remsine in grave, 10 unknowns and 8 knowns. Tooth chart
good, height good, for X-888-A. Extra ID tag of Johnson, Martin L.
6275044 was found with remains originally identified as Edison.

GLAAB, Willian F. Identified as T/bgt. Willian F. Glaab, 6718234

hee .. oy "’J/"‘,-.
GLERIS BTB Glebis, Anthony L. 1st Lt. 0427836 M/4& Fricerion = lilysa Kty

?(/ atome ST

KEEGAN, Alexander E. Identified as CWO Alexander E. Keegan,'W2155844A¢vJ§g:?¢£;

MCCUZRY, Deenah Rue Identified as Pharmacists Mate 2d Class, USK 2956252
Case forwarded to Mavy 12/15/48

{
| &
f
RAYMOND, S.cC, Identified as Seggeant Ytephen F. Raymond 14027374

SPECHT, Eugene L. Identified as Marine Corps Private, 286219. Case forwarded to Havy

12/15/48
h



FIVE UNKMNOWNS WﬁRE DISINTERRED ABOUT FORTY YARDS SOUTHEA FLAG POLE IN.FRONT OF
OFFICE OF COMMANDANT, NAVIRASE, OLONGAPO, ZAMBALES, BELI{®=D TO BE AMERICANS,

Reported to have died at Olongapo, 8ambales:
COUCHON, Lionel J.
19030273 -

KELLOGG, GEORGE S§. =-Reported by Cpl. Roland E.8tickney, 11016276 to have survived the
6851746 sinkhily of the prison ship. Reported to have died of malnutrition,
dysentery and exhaustion about 24 or 25 December 1944, er three days

after the sinking of the ship.[/f,@‘affg,/

PETTIS, Charles W,
14057796

ROCES, James O,
0-890408
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. e AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
| - CIP LABORATORY
| . S MANITA, P.I.

" aPO 707
o ‘ 23 April 1948

=TI — I - R~ S

Per basic letter from DOTA,ngMG, Wash., 25, D.C., file
. QMEMU 293, UNKs X~-422 thru X-427 (Manila #2, P.I.), dated
3 -Dec 47, Subj}: "Buriel Information". '

Remains of six (6) unknowns previously disinterred from
San Fernando Municipaid Cemetery, Luzon {Grave, Plot or Row not
designated) and reinterred in Manila Cemetery #2, in Plot 2,
Row 14, Grave #1797, 1801, 1802, 1803, 1804, and 1805 were
processed by the CIP Lsaboratory. In processing these remains on
: 22 Oct 47, it was determined that there were portions of ten (10)
ﬁ ' remalns. Segregation was made in Menila Mausoleum, UNK Nos.
1 ' X'BBB-A, X-BBB-B’ X-SSS-C, X-BBQ‘A’ X-889-B, X“Bgo, X"891,
[ - X-392, X-393~A and X-893-B were assigned.

Upon request to reprocess these remains in conjunction with ;
known remalns of Eugene L Specht,! Deenah Rue McGurry;’Wendell )
‘E. Swanson, Alexander E Keegan, /UNK X-3575 (Formerly Lloyd E Wag er)
Lt Col Dwight D Edison//Gleris, S5 C Raymond“and William F Glaab;
- 1t was determined that these wereiminor bone discrepancies in all
cagses and that cases X-888~C and X-893-B were portions of these
known and unknown remains. After careful analysis of bone struc-
~ ture, therefore X-888-C and X-893-B were segregated into these
remains withogt changing any major bone structure.

- Per letter from Headquarters, 3 Mar 48 instruwcted to repro-
cess Manila Mausoleum, UNK X-1335 and X-1336 in conjunction with
all the knowns and unknowns of this group. -Upon reprocessing
1t was determined that the small portion of skeletal remains of
UNK X-1335 could be consolidated with UNK X-888-B ‘'and X-1336
and consolidatlon was performed.

One extra I.D. tag of "MARTIN L mOHNSONf”6273044-BX" was“/
; . found with the remains of "EDISON, DWIGHT D". It is suggested

that- Martin L Johnson could possibly be one of the unknowns in
thls group. -

CONCLUSION: Cancellgtion of Unknown cases X-888-C, X-893-B and
. X-1335. Corrected forms 1042, 1044, 1044-A and
1044-B on'all the formerly processed unknowns. . -
] - Instead of & total of fifteen (15) remalns as stated
’ in ltr DOTA, OQM&, Washington 25, D.C., dated

% R 3 Dec 47, file QMEMU 293, or seventesen (17) remains

-aB stated in sttached copy of Report of Inveati%ation
Division, Legal Section, GHQ, SCAP dtd 16 Sept 46;
there are eighteen (18) remsains; eight (8) knowns

: and ten (10) unknowns.

This statement shall be a cross reference to each known and
unknown .in this group. Any identification discrepancies on
individuals are noted on thelr particular case papers.

%,,,;._., %)KJM”‘ "‘f
JAMES J, McDERMOTT .

: \fé\ - | : Laboratory Officer i
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AMERICAN QRAVES REGISTRATION SLRVICE
CIP LABCRATORY
MANILA, P.I.

APQ 707
23 April 1543

2IAIEXERD

Per baslc letter from DOTA, OQMG, Wash., 25, DJG., file
QMGHU 293, 1HIKE X-422 thru X-427 (Manila 42, P.I.), dated
3 Des 47, Subj: "Burial Information”,

Remalns of six (§) unknowns previously disinterred froam

San Fernando Municlpad Cemetery, Luzon (Grave, Plot or Row not

designated) and reinterred in Manila Cemetery #2, in Plot 2,

Row ‘. arave J“lﬁ?g 1801' 1303. 1503. 130‘, and 1805 were

progessed b{ the CIP Laboratory. In progessing these remsins on
g 22 Oot 47, 1t was deterained that there were portions of ten (10)
resaina. Segresation was made in Manila Mausoleoum, UNL Nos.
X=883=A, X ~, X=383=0, X-830«A, X=33¢=3, X=850, X391,
X=392, X=803=A and X-893~3 were assigned.

Upon request to reprocess these remains in conjunction with
known remains of “ugene L Spesht, Deenah Rue HeCurry, Yendell
£+ Owanson, Alexander © Keegan, UNK X-3575 (Fornan{ Ll L Wagner)
Lt Col Dwight D Zdison, Gleris, & ¢ Raymond and Willlam F Glaab
it was determined that these were!minor bone discrepancies in ail
cases and that casos X=383«C and i-393-3 were portions of these
known and unknown remains. After curaful analysis of Lone Struce
ture, therefore X-333«C and X=-893-5 were segregated into these
renalns withoyt changing any mejor bone strusture.

Per letter from Headquarters, 3 Mar 43 instowoted to repro-
cess Manila Mauvsoleum, UNK x-l))g and X~1336 in conjunotion with
all the knowns and uninowns of this group. Upen reprocessing

1t was detormined that the small portion of skeletsl remsins of
URK X~1335.could be consolidated with UN: X-383e3 and X~1336

and consolidation was performed.

‘ ' One extra I.D. tag of "HARTIN (. JOHESON, 62730M4 3X" vas
found with the remains of "SDIZON, DWIGHT D", It 1s suggeated
that Martin L Johnson could possibly be one of the unknowns in
this group.

CONOLUSION: Cangellation of Unknown cases X=388e0, X=303«2 and
X=1335. Corrected forms 1042, 1044, 1044=i and
1044-3 on all the foraerly pruoooso& unknowns.
Instead of a total of fifteen (15) remains as stated
in itr DOTAiIOQM}. w”m%tﬂn 25. D«C .s d.m

3 Dee 47, file QMEMU 203, or seventeen (17) remains
as stated in attached ooyg of Report of Investigation
: Division, Legal Seation, GH(, SCAP dtd 16 Sept 46}

thers are eighteen (18) remains; eight (8) knowns
and ten (10) unknowns.
. Tols statoment shall be a oross reference to eash known and
unitnown in this group. A:gglﬂcntlrtoution dlserepancies on
individuals are noted on ir particular case papers.

Y e
A"i -£3 L] mn R'TO?T

Laboratory Offiger
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BaSIC: Ltr fr Dept. of the Army, 0.M3, Washington 25, D. C., file QUGMJ '
293, Unks, K-422 thru X-427, (Maniia #2) P.I., dtd 3 December 1947,

subject: Burial Information,
. @GR 293 . 4th Ind :
HEADWUAKT:HS, PHILIFPINES-RYUKYUS COwaND, AFO 7oy 4  JUN 1948
T0: The Quartermaster General, Department of the Army | |

Washington 25, D, €, _ : S
Attn: kemorial Division . ‘ : .

BN "l. Basic cammnication complied with. g
2. Forwarded herewlth are Revised QMC Forms 1044 for the following  —&
Unknowns presently stored in AGRS Mausoleum, Manila: ()
Unknown X-888-4 S Unknown Z-~891 - o -
" %.888-B B N
" X-889-A o X-893 ‘ '
" X-889-B " X-1336 ' LN
) n X-890 " X-1366 o
3. Forwarded also are W Forms 1042 and Revised QMC Forms 1044 for i '
the following Knowns presently stored in the AGRS Mausoleum, Menila: L
EDISON, Dwight D, McCUERY, Deensh Rue NE
¢ ‘ GLAAB, ‘William F, RAYMOND, S. C. T
GLKIS SFECHT, Bugers L. -
KEEGAN, Alexander E, - SWANSON, Wendell E,. T " .
L. The deceased listed in paragraphs 2 and 3 are the only remains
listed as being from the Japanese Prison Ship, "Oryolku Maru®, S ‘

5. Original W Forms 1042 tor the deceased in paragra;ph_:a'_hakré bee:?‘.‘) ~
received by this office and will be processed on the Weekly Report of Bur-
ials Recorded, week ending 6 June 1948, file 23-.48.

FOR THE CORMANDING GENERAL: | - (‘.-; y
N el L i
e f,’ ::opies each w/d Asst Adi Ao TR, _-‘. N
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
N rePLY ReFER To QUGN 203 WASHINGTON 25, D. C.
Unknowns X-889A & X-890
(ACRS Mausoleum) Manila, P.I. 30 April 1948

SURJECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased

TO: Commanding Genereal
Fhilippines-Ryukyus Command
APO 707, ¢/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California
ATTENTION: AGRS, PhilRyCom Zone

l. QMC Prm 1045, Identification Dental Chart, submitted for
Unknown X-889A, Hanger 812, Bay B, Crypt 512, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila,
F. I. has been compared with the navy dental record of LtCol. Samel
W. Preeny, 0311, USMC. Comparison of the mandible is favorable;
however, there i8 a discrepancy in the maxilla. GQMC Form 1045 for
Unknown X-889A states under remarks "Upper denture, full, with rubber
base", while the navy dental record of LtCol. Freeny shows a partial
upper denture with right 3, 4 and 6 and left 3 and 4 present. This
examination was made at Corregidor, P. I. on 7 January 1942. Sequest
Unknown X-889A be reprocessed for identification with the inclosed
navy dental record of LtCol. Freeny.

&. QMC Prm 1045 submitted for Unknown X-890, Hanger 812, Bay
B, Crypt 509, AGRS llausoleum, Manila, P. I., has been comparad with
the navy dental record of nsign John W, ELLIOTT, 109180, USHR.
Comparison was similar; however, several discrepancies exist. Reguest
Unknown X-890 be reprocessed for identification with the incloeed navy
dental record of Ensign Elliott,

3. ERirther request this office be advised of the finding.
PR THE QUARTHRUASTR GENRAL:

~
T. H. UETZ
Lt. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Division
2 Inols:
.1 - Dental record - freeny,
Samuel Wo

2 - Dental record - ELLIOTT,
John W,



BASICs Litr fr WD, OQMG, file QMGIG 293, subj: Identification of L’(£ !L
Remains, dtd 1 Aug 46 , -

GSQMM 293 5th Ind, GDR/erhm/rpq
HEADQUARTERS, AMERICAN GRAVES HEGISTRATION SERVICE AREA COMMAND,
PACIFIC THEATER, APO 707, 22 Nov 46

T0 ¢t Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D. C,

l. 1In compliance with par 4 of letter, your offiecs, dated
1 Aug 1946, the records of this headquarters ss well as ths records
and grave marker al USAF Cemetery Manila #2, rqlative to the redesige £y e
nation of the remains of<Hegner, Lloyd Ernest, interred in grave 1791, . /*2
row 14, plot 2 as an Unknown, bave been amended to reflect much changes,

24 A ocorrssted Report of Reinterment has been received at this
headquarters and will be processed on the Weekly Report of Burials,
week of 2 Dec 46, File No. 48«46,

, 3+ A true copy of the corrected Report of Reinterment is fore
warded herewith for your information.,

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

4

4 Inelss A. L. MoCLOSKEY
, Addeds ¥ajor, QMC
1l Inecl: True oy of ROR for Executive Offlcer

j Unknown X=3575( formerly
: Wagner, Lloyd Ernest)
014 3 Ineclss n/e
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G335 293 2nd Ind CHiR/arr
NEADCUARTI RS, UNITED STATES ARMED FORCTS CRMETRRY MANILA #2,
ATO 356, 21 August 1946.

T0 : Seector Commander, ACRS-PATA, lige AFWESPAC, ATO 707

1., In compliance with 1st Ind? the remains of supposedly
Capt. Lloyd Frnest ¥agner, 04450, USYC, were dlisinterred and
toothcharts were made and are forwarded with this correspondence.

. 2, A complete investigation of the remains by 8/Sgt
John Cus and Fmbalmer Supervisor Gene Bartram from Yanlila Ceme-
tery #2 disclosed that there wasn't any left arm butl two right
armg interredwith the remains of Capt. Lloyd Ernest ¥Wagner.

CHARLFS H RIPLEY
AR Captain, crp
A 53 Inets: Commanding Officer
37 Inel 1«2 « n/e

Incl. 3 - Form 1045 in trip
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GSQMM 2 4th Imd - CHP/arr-
HEEDQUAE%ERS URITED STATES ARMED FORCES CEMETERY MANILA #2,

APO 358, 14 November 1946,
TO : Sector Commander, AGRS-PATA, Hgs AFWE&%E, APO 707

3rd Ind complied with,

CHARLES ‘H RIPLEY

Captain, cup
8 Incls: commanding Officer
3 Incls = n/e
Added e
Incl 4 - Corrected ROR in trip ST S
for Unknown X-3575 ffﬁﬁwb“““i£§>h
/ :_f ---‘:?‘
A% F vé}
i_&. '9.:' K ¥ "?.}
4 AR R
\-‘%-‘ o <~§:~“. 3
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AIREKEAIL -
HEADQUARTERS
AYERICLN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
FHILRSCOL SECTOR RAJ/r1s*
GSQLL APO 707

5 Larch 1948
SUBJECTs Transmittal of QUC Forms 1042 and QI:C Forms 1045

TO ¢ The Guartermaster General
Department of the Army
l‘ﬂShiﬂgtOﬁ 25’ D, C.
Attn: L'ajor Abel

In compliance with cable, Cite C3GRS 721, copy inclosed,
C'C Forms 1042 and Q¥C Forma 1045 have been sccomplished end inclos=-
ed for the fifteen (15) remeins recovered from the ¥unicipal Ceme~

tery, San Fernando, Pempsnga, P. I., as requested by Lajor Stevart
V. Abel.

FOR THE COMAIDING OFFICERs

HARQLD F. REVERSZEI
Lt, Colonel, USAF
16 Inolse: Executive
1 « Cy cable Cite
CSGRS 721
2=16 = QV'C Porms 1042 and
QUC Forms 1045

e e em gma  fem

F



A 32
TGO

RECD

FROM

TO

INFO

CITE

ROUTINE CLEAR

105052
2 Mar 4€ O0B8CC/H

CO AGRS SAIPAN
CG PHILRYCOM

0QMG WASH D C

CSGRS 721

®

WID/RIL

PHILRYCOM DIST

ACTION  AGRS
FILE

REQUEST COPIES TOOTH CHARTS FOR 15 REMAINS RECOVERED

FROM SAN FERNWANDO PAMPANGA, ON FILE VOUR FQS, BE TISPATCFED

ATR MAIL TO OQMG WASH,.

REQUEST OF ABLE, OQMG

ROUTINE CLEAR
*  INCOHING *
PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE
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SUBJ COPIES VWERE BEING WALE AT



OQMG o 638 ()

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN}-:RASF THE ARMY S
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

f DUE, HOUR AND DATE

1 2 3 4 5
No. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE
1 ?inal Ident Seq 20 The 293 files and pertinent information on the follow-
Det Sec |[ldent Br| Apr ing nexed decedents, whose remains were reported recovered
' [Ident Br 1948 | from San Fernando, Luzon, P,I,, are herewith forwarded to

your office for appropriate action

Jy’ Duight D. Edison L. Col  0-18786
] g;j SzJohn 6. Cookv Lt. Col.  0-5131
A Howard J, Edmands ¢ Lt, Col,, 0~11805
/ Alexander E, Keegan CWOFF W-2135844
Martin I, Johnson -Cpl, - 6273044
Hyman V, Sherman 2nd Lt. — 0-406495
Samuiel VW, Freeny 1t, Col,. U.5.M.C,
John ¥, Blliott Ensign 109180
Ullysses J.L, Peoples, Jr.— Lt. Col, 0-15214
Lewis Q, Steel, ~ Pfe, - 6970409
L G5
10 Incls ARRY CRATEN
293 files 73472 73472

- e W ae ms ae  wms - ew wm mE mr em EE e W e e mm Sw S @ e oy e Emm ok Em Am Em am am s w em ew e AW

i
\
THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

16—-400504 Gro




_sYoer 10 Cotober 19ub |
Report of Investigation Livisien, Legul section, Ol ¢, SCAP

H

Inv: Div. Ko, 253 CHD Ne.
}
4 3

Title: ORYOKU MARN ~ BNOURA MAKU = BRAZIL WARU

Report by: George F. Getty III, lst Lt. Inf,
O-1329468

joe ew *e oe

Synopais of fucts:
Examinution of evidence held in ORYOKU MARU-EHOURA MARU=- BRAZIL Ml
Case indicutes Coloneis PREENEY and PEOMLES, Lbt. SHERMAN, and Hnskgn
SLLIOTT disappeured along with Wendell 7. SHANSON, U3A, and ware mo-t
probably executed and burled in Nunicipal Cemetery, San Fernando,
Pampanga, Luzon, Recovery eperations fulled Lo identify their resmuins.
Hemains presently burled as unknown in USAF Cemetery, Manila #2; P.1.

- -

Keference: Report of intersent of weadell ¥, SWALSOR, UsSa, Grave #1790, Plet §z,
. USAF Cemetery MANILA #2, Kanils, Lusgon, F. 1.

DETALLSs '
ot 'Eu&ol

_ Bxamination of the depert of Interment of vendell F. SHAN3(N, Ush, Grave
#1790, Flot #2, USAF Cemetery MANILA #2y Manile, Luzon, F. I,, and attached doc-
uments Indicates that bLhe followlog ismerican Prisoners of “ar were recovered from
an wmairked greve in the Kunicipal Cemetery, San Peraando, Fumpanga, Luzon, P.J.,
in December 1945: :

UFKNORN "X-l", Konicipal Cemetery, San Fernande, Fampanga
UNKNOYR "i-2", Municipal Cometery, San Fernando, Fampange
USKRO®N "X=3", Municipal Cemetery, San Fernande, Pampunga
URKRONT “i-h”, Municipal Cemetery, san Fernsnde, PFampungs
URFRROEN “X-5Y, Municipal Cemstery, San Fernande, Pampanga
URKHOWSE "A-6", Municipsl | emetery, san Fernande, Fampanga
Lt, Cel. EDISOH '

t"’illiﬁl yo (ilabb

GLERIS

he Lo BLEGAN

Desnan Bus MeCUIRY

Distribution:
< danila Branch
1 CRU
3 Inv, Liv. (File #233)




. Co RAYHOND
Lugene L. SPEUHT
Lloyd Ernest #AGNER

On 8 Uctober 1946, this ilavestigstor completed a thorough review
of Lhe affidavits held by Lhis office coneesrning atrocitios committed
by Japanese sgainst imericean Frisoners of fiar belng transported from
Luson wbourd the ORYUKU MAKU, MNOURA MARU, in December 194k and January
1945, This review revesled the fellowing /moricen Prisousr of ar
survivors of the UHYCKU MARU sinking were supposedly taken from San
Feraande, Pampanga, to Msalla by Jupsnese soldlers on 22 heceawber 1544
but never arrived in Hanila wnd were never seen again by Lheir comrades
nho remained in Sen Fernande, Fampangss

Lt, Col. Sasuel W. PREENZY, Ugkg

Lt. Cel, UJJIIOI Le Jo PEUPLES, th’ USA
and Lb. Heramun V, SH REAN, G, UsA
insign John %, ELLIOTT, U SR

ALl infermation unceversd during the investigatlon of this case
indicatos that the four wbove-mentionsd officers were executed in the
evening of 22 Decamber 1944 and vuried in the seme grave with vendell F.
SHARSON, USA, in the Municipal Cemetery, San Fernande, Fampanga.

UNDEVELCPED LYaDSs
At Hanila:

The Manila Branch 0ffice -- At Manila, Pel. == 1§ re uested to pess
4 copy of this report to the Grave hegistratien Service, Uffice of the
Chief ,uartermaster, AFRESPAC, in order Lo asaist and to expedite the
identification of Lhe bodles of unidentified Americuns recovered from an
unmarked grave in the Zunicipal Ceastery, Sun Fernande, Pampanga, Luasen,
Pe ley in December 1945.

LadbiBg

o)



QHGIS 293
GRS Far Hast
Hon-Recoverables

Dept, of the Army, OQMG, ¥Washington 25, D, C,, 19 April 1948

701 Commanding General, Philirpine- Brukyus Command, APO 707, ofo Postmaster
San Franeiseo, California - ATTANTION: AORS, Philrycom Zone

Request contained in paragraph 4, basic commmication, has been complied
with by this office and board procesdinge prepared YWy your hesdquarters have
been cancelled,

FOR THA QUARTIERMASTER GWIVERALS

1 Ingcl T. H, 1872
W/arawn It, Colonel, QNC
Meworial Division
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HEADQUARIERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRAIION SERVICE
FAR BASTERH ZOHB

EJB/eva
APQO 7
27 Feb 19
GO QM :
SUBJECT: 8ix Oryoku Maru Hon-Recoverability Cases,
I0s nngsrtmant of the Army, Memorial Division,
OQMG, iashinxton, D. Ce.

l. Reference is made to the Board of Review, AGHS-FEZ
recommendations of nonerecoverability previously submitted
on the following named six (6) deceased prisoners of war on
the Japanese PUW ship "Oryoku Maru". The date of the board
proceeding is shown for each case:

Cple Hartin L., Johnson, 6 273 044 (24 Sozt-194?)
2nd Lt, Hyman V. Sherman, 0-406 495 (24 Bept 1547)
—Lt. Col., Samuel W. Freeny, USKC (15 Jan 1948)
—Ensign John V. Blilott, 18 91 80 (15 Jan 1948)
Lt, Col. Ullysses J. L. Peoples, €i5,3-1§1214)
an

Pfe, Lewis Q. Steel, 6 970 409 (17 Jan 1948)

2. Inclosed herewith is a copy of the report of
Investigation Division, Legal Section, GHG, SCAP which
indicates that the six above-named deecaau& prisoners of
war survived the sinking of the Japanese FOW ship, the
ORYOKU MARU, in Subic Bay on 15 December 1944 and were
executed by the Japanese on/or about 23 December 1944 at
San Fernando, Pampanga, Luson, P.I,

3¢ While neither of these six priscners of war have
been recovered as knowns, it is possible that the remains
may have been recovered as unknowns X-l1 to X6 inclusive,
which were recovered from the municipal cemetery at San
Fernando, Pampanga in December 1945, The six unknowns were
rocovnrc& from an unmarked grave and may or may net be one or
all of the above-named six individuals who previocusly were
believed to have died on 15 December 1944 as the result of
the sinking of the Japanese POW ship, the ORYOKU WARU, in
Subic Bay, Luzon, F.I. BEvidently, each of the six were
among the survivors,

&

*109*37) ERR

(omen

Tenuec

¢ ,"_"

¢ Lusaayg
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BASIC: Ltr fr Hqs AGRS-FEZ, APO 707, dtd 28 February 1948
file GSQuMM, Subj: §1x Oryoku Maru Ronpaooovnrability
Cases,

4 It is requested by the Board of Review, AGRSeFEZ
that thls information be filed with each of the six named
non-recoverability board proceedings and that the approval
of the previous recommendations of non-recoverability be
diar:g:;ged in view of the additional information inclosed
here .

S« Bufficient coples of this letter have been made to
provice one for each of the six files.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

HAROLD P. REVERSKI

7 Incls: Lts Colonel, USAF
l=Report of Inv. Div, Executive |
GHQ=8CAFP
6~Copies of letter for
293 files
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Date: 10 Oetober 1946

Report of Investigation Division, Legul Jection, GH,, SCAP

1 :
Inv: Div. Mo, 233: CRD No. : HReport by:r George F. Getty III, lst Lt. Inf,
: H 0-1329468
H : .

Title:  ORYOKU MARU ~ E:OURA MAHD - BRAZIL iARU

Synopsis of factst
Examination of evidence held in ORYOKU KARU-EINOURA KARU- BRAZIL MARU
Case indicates Colonels FREENEY and PLOFLES, Lt. SHERMAM, and Bnsiga-
ELLIOIT disappeared along with Uendell F. Su:AlGON, USA, and were most
probably executed snd buried in hunicipal Cemetery, San Fernando,
Pampanga, Lugon. Recovery operations falled to identify their remains.
Remains preseatly burled as unknown in USAF Cexetery, Hanila #2, P.I.

-P -

Reference: Repori of interment of <endell ¥. SUANSQN, USA, Grave #1790, Plot #2,
USAF Cemetery [WHILA #2, Wanils, Lugon, P. I,

DETAILS:

ht Tokyo;

Examinction of the leport of Inlerment of ',endell ¥. SVAIISOY, USA, Grave
#1790, Plot #2, USAF Cemetery ILNILA 572, Manila, Luzon, I'. I., and attached doc~
uments indicates that the following fmerlcan Prisoners of Tlar were recovered from
an ummarked grave in the lunicipul Cemetery, San Fernando, Fampanga, Luzoa, P.I.,
in December 1945:

UNRNIGEE "X-1", Hunleipal Cemetery, San Fernando, Pampanga
UNKNO'N ti-20, Kundelpal Cemetery, San Fernando, Pampanga
UHKRO:W "X-3", Municipul Cemetery, ian Fernando, Pampanga
URKNC] "X-4", wunicipal Cemetery, San Fernende, Yampange
UHATIONN #X-5", dunicipal Cemstery, San Fernondo, Pampanga
URKROT] "X-6", knnicipal (emetery, tan Ferncndo, Pampanga
Lt. Col. EDISOI

Willicm ¥. Glabb ’

GIFRIS

A.l E.'l{.&kﬁm

Deenah Rue McCUARY

Distribution:
2 Moniln Branch
1CRD |
3 Inv. Div. (File ;;233)

~



Date: 10 October 1946

Report of Investigation Division, Legal Sectien, GHj, SCAP

¢ .
Iave Div. No. 233 - CRD Ne. Report by: George F. Getty ITI, ist Lt. Ini'

0-13291;68

-

Title: ORYOKU MARU - ENOURA- MARU - BRAZIL WARU

ity me Wb »B

Synopsis of facts:
Examination of evidence held in ORYOKU MARU-ENOURA MARU- BRAZIL Mﬁﬁu
" Case indicates Colonels FREENEY and PEOPLES, Lt. SHERMAN, and Bnsign-
ELLIOTT disappeared along with Wendell F. SWANSON, USA, and were most
prebably executed and buried in Municipal Cemetery, San Fernande,
Pampanga, Luzon., Recovery operations falled to identify their remains,
Remains presently burled as unknown in USAF Cemetery, Hanila #2, P.I.

-P =

Reference: Report of interment of Wendell F, SWANS(N, UsA, Grave #1790, Plot #2,
‘ USAF Cematery HANILA #2, Manils, Lugon, P. I.

DETAILS: | !
At Tokyos

Examination of the Report of Interment of %endell F. SKANSON, UsA, Grave
#1790, Plot #2, USAF Cemetery MANILA #2, Manila, Luzon, P. I., and attached doc-
unents indicates that the following Amerlcan Prisoners of War were recovered from

~an umparked grave in the Municlipal Cemstery, San Fernando, Pampanga, Luzon, P.I.,
in December 1945:

UNKKCEN "X-1", Hunicipal Cemetery, San Pernando, Pampanga *
UNKNOWN #X-2", Hunicipal Cemetery, San Pernando, Pampanga

UNKNOWN "X-3", Municipal Cemstery, San Fernando, Pampanga
URKNOWH "X-4V, Municipal Cemetery, San Fernsnds, Pempanga
. UNKNOAN "X-5", Municipal Cemstery, San Fernando, Pampanga

UNKROWH vX-6", Municipal Cemotery, Sun Fernando, Pampanga

Willian F. Glabb o g

GLERIS

A-. E"m

Deenah Rue McCURRY

Distribution:
2 Manila Branch
1l CRh |
3 Inv. Div. (File #233)



8. C. RAYMOND
Lugene L. SPECHT
-Lloyd brnest WAGNER

On 8 October 1946, this investigator completed @ therough review
of the affidavifs held by this office concerning atrocities committed
by Japancse againat jmerican Frisonsrs of Wwar being transyorted fream
Luson abourd ihe ORYGKU WARU, ENGURA M&RU, in Decsmosr 1944 and January
1945. This review revesled the following lmerican Priscner of iar
survivors of the CRYORU HARU sinking were supposedly taken from San
Farnando, Paupanga, to Manlla by Japunese soldiers on 22 December 1944
but never arrived in Manila und were never seen again by their cocmrades
who resained in San Fernando; ¥ampungas

f
.. Lt. Col. 3anuel #. FREEWEY, USNG . \ g? e
" Lt. Col. Ulyeses L. J. PSOFLZS, Jdr., USA . fw-u-/{”'““{«‘ L
2nd Lt. Herman V. R RMAN, 'MNO, USA j f '
Znsign John W. ELLIOTE, UZHR v '
ALl information uncovered during the investigation of ‘this case
indicates that the four above-mentiened officers were executsd in the
evening of 22 Decémber 1944 and buried in the seams grave with fendell ¥.
SWAISON, USA, in the Yunicipal Cemetery, San Fernando, Fampanga.

UNDEVELO. D LEZADS:
At Honila:

The Manila Branch Office -~ At Kanila, P.I, —- Is re-uested to pass
& copy of this report to the Grave ieglstration Service, Office of the
Chief -Juariermaster, AFW¥ESPAC, in order to aesist and to axpedite the
identification of the bodies of unidentified Americans recovered from an
unmarked grave in the Lunicipal Cemetery, San Pernando, Pampanga, Luson,
P. I., in December 1945, ' " _ -

4
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Date: 10 October 1946

Report of Investigation Division, Legal Sectlon, GHQ, SCAP.

CRD No. Report by: (Georgs F. Getty III

Inv. Div, No. 233 7 ‘
. C 1st Lt. Inf. 0-1329468

LU L LY
“r me WP s

Title:  ORYOKU MARU - ENOURA MARU - BRAZIL MARU

Synopsls of facts: ‘
Col. EDMUNDS and Private from 3lst Iuiantry buried
on beach at San Fernando, La Union, Luzon.

- - P -
DETAILS

On 9 October 1946, this investigator made a thorough examination of the
affidavits made by American ex-Prisoners of War who survived the veyage from
Luzon te Japan aboard the ORYOKU MARU - ENOURA MARU - BRAZIL MARU in December
1944 and January 1945. Several of these affidavits indicated that the follow-
ing American Prisoners of War died and were buried on 26 December 1944 4n a
shallow grave at a spot near a school house on the beach at San Fernando, La

Unien, Lugzon, P. I.: -
© Lt. Col. Howard J. EDMUNDS, USA
A Private from the 3lst Infantry Regt.

UNDEVELOPED_LFADS:
‘ _‘The Manila Brépch Office — At Manila, P. I. — Is requested to furnish ‘
. the above Information to the Grave Reglstration Service, Office of the Chief

Quartermaster, AFWESPAC, in order to assist, if possible, in the recovery and
identification of the above-menticned Americans. ,

Distribution:
2 Manila Branch
1 CHD
3 Inv. Div, (Flle #233)
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OENERAL BEADCUARTERS
 SUPREME COUMMANDER FOR THE ALLIFD POWERS

L SR o SRR o b e

BEFURE A MILITARY

) UNITED STATES OF AME
COMMISSION CONVENED ) :
BY THE COMMANDING ) vs
GENERAL, UNITED STATES )
EJGHTH ARMY ) RISAKU KOUBAYASHI
G Sttt et MR el gt

That the following'muuber of the Iﬁperial Japanese Army, with his then
known title:
Risaku KOBAYASHI, Superior rivlte,
at the times and places set forth in the specificabinns hereto attached,

and during a time of war belwesn the United Statés of America, its Allies

and Dependenclies, and Japan, did vielate the Laws and Customs of War.




T —

SRR ™
o SPEC IFICATIONS

That on or about 23 December 194k, at Sén Fernande, Pampangs, Philippine
Islands, the accused, (isaku Kobayashi, did, in cenjunction with other persons,
willfully and unlawfully cause Lhe deaths of: Lieutenant Uwight D EDISON,
Lieutenant John W. ELLIOT, Lieutenant Colonel Samuel i, FREENT, Cerporal Kartin
L. JOHNSON, Pharmacist's Mate, Secoad Cluss, Doensh R, @OCURREY, Lieutenant
Colonel Ulysses J. L. PEOFLES, Second Lieulenant Kormsn ., SHLREAN, Private
First ClL ss Lewls .. STEELE, Van T'WEL, American and illled Priseners of War,
and four other unidentified American and Allied Priseners of War, by stabbing
and decapitating them. ‘

/s/ Alva G, Carpenter
26 Pebruary 1947 | ALYA G4 GARFINIAR

Chief, Legal Sectien
General Head uariers
Supreme Commander for the illied Powers

AFFIUAVIT
*

Before me personally appeared the above named accuser this 26th day of
Pebruary 1947, and msde oath that he is a person subject to military law and
that he personally signed the foregeing charge and specificatiens and further
that he has investigoted the matteps set ferth in the charge snd specifica-

tions and that the same are true in fact, to the best of his knowledge and
belief,

/s[_John R, Pritchard

Lr,
. Su.mary Court

A CERTIFIED TRUE COFY

/8/ Claude 4. iuzay
/8/ CLAVDE A M¥zzY
C. We Oe UO 3. A.
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o DEPARTHENT OF THE ARMY
: VAR XREEA RTMENTTX
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,
N RePLY reFer To QMOMN 293 ' WASHINGTON 25, D. C,
Unknowns X-8894 & X-830

+ {AGRS Msusoleum) Manila, P.I. 30 April 1948

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased

TO: Commanding General
Philippines-Ryukyus Command
APO 707, o/o Postmaster
San Prancisco, California
ATTENTION: AGRS, PhilRyCom Zone

1. QW Form 1045, Identification Dental Chart, submitted for
Unknown X-889A, Hanger 812, Bay B, Crypt 512, AGRS Mausolsum, Manila,
P. I. has been compared with the navy dental record of LtCol. Samnel
W. Freeny, 0311, USHC. Compariscn of the mandible is favorable;
however, thera is a discrepancy in the maxilla. QMC Rorm 1045 for
Unknown X-8f9A states under remarks "Upper denture, full, with rubber
base", while the navy dental record of LtCol. Freeny showa a partial
upper denture with right 3, 4 and 6 and left 3 and 4 present. This
examination was made at Corregidor, P. I. on 7 January 1942. Request
Unknown X-889A be reprocessed for identification with the inclosed
navy dental record of LtCol. Freeny.

2, QIC Brm 1045 submitted for Unknown X-890, Hanger 812, Bay
B, Crypt 509, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P. I., has been compared with
the navy dental record of Fnsign John W. ELLIOTT, 109180, USKR.
Comparison was similar; however, several discrepancies exist. Request
Unknown X-890 be reprocessed for identification with the inclosed navy
dental record of Fnsign Elliott,

3. Marther request this office be advised of the findings.
R THE QARTERMASTER GENFRAL:

T. H. METZ
It. Colonel, QMC
Memorial Mivision

2 Incls:
1 - Dental record - FREENY,
Samel W, \
2 - Dental record -~ ELLIOTT, - N \
John ¥, A X
- \\~//I A .
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Oryoku Maru; Enoura Maru
and Burajiru Maru_

‘The Japanese prison ship "Oryoku Maru® carrying Prisoners of War from

Bilibid Internment Camp, Philippines, left the harbor at Manila at 4300

14 December 1944, and between 0800 and 1700; between 0800 and 1200 the

following day, 15 December, 320 American planes raided this ship and she

received approximateiy 30 hits. At 1230 on 15 December 1944 she sank
off Olongapo Subic BRay. ‘At the accident 400 POWs were dead, The survi-
vors who came ashore were‘taken by cars from Olongapo to South Fernandos,
two days later they were sent to North Fernando by train. On the 27

December 1944 at 0700 the ENOURA MARU left the harbor of Pollo, carrying

POfTs., Then she entered the harbor at Takao, Formosa on 1 Jan 1945. On

9 January 1945 she was air-raided by five American Planes. Approximately

300 POVIs were dead with bomb explosion. On 14 Januvary 1945 at 1200 hours,

the BURAJIRU MARU left Takamo carrying the survivors and arrived at Moji
harbor, Japan on 31 January 1945. The surviving PGiWs, 580, were all
transported to Fukuoka POW Camp on January 30, 1945, In addition to
those killed in the two ship incidents, many others died of illness or
other:-causes aboard the ships; Shortly after the sinking in Subic Bay

of the Oryoku Maru, a list of names was compiled at Bilibid Prison by
prisoners in the record office from a list .of names brought in by the
Japanese, This list 'is believed to represent those who became casualties
in the first sinking., Another list, believed to rgpresent those wh§ wers
killed in, the Takao disaster, was prepared from Japanese Prison records.

Other reports indicate the Japanese Prison ship, "Brazil Maru®, was sunk

- enroute from Takao, Formosa to Hoji, Kyushu, Japan.



RASIGs Ltr fr Dept. of the Army, OBL, Wash, 25, D, €., file QUOET 293,
Unks. X422 thru X-427 (Manila #2) P, I., dtd 6 April 1948,
subjectt DBurisl Information.

Gotm 293 - ' let Ind
HSADQUART.S, FAILIPPINES-RYVRYUS COMARD, 4po qo7 L 0 JUNT93E
403 Department of the fumy, Offlce of The Quartermaster General

#Woshington 25, V. C,
Attnt Eemorial Division

Reply to reforence letter was made by 4th Indorsemont, this Head-
quarters, dated 2 June 1948, & copy of which is inclosed.

FUR T8 CUEMNRDIIy Chakdide

, NORMAN L. QUIGG
2 Inels: CWO, USA

1-n/e Asst  Adj Gen
" 2 = Copy of 4th Indorsemest.

%_) rg L L

e

sf (et oo geh oyt wehZ

/:: ? 4 lr_..-



BiSI0s Ltr fr Dept. of the Army, OQG, Waeh, 25, D, C., file QMONT 293,
Unks, X-422 thru X=-427 (Manila #2) P, I., atd 6 April 1948,
sabject: Burisl Information. -

GSaR 293 ' lst Ind

HEADQUART 43S, FHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMUAND, Apo 707 1 0 JUNT3ZE

702 Department of the irmy, Office of The Quartermaeter General
Wachington 35, b. G,
Attns Kemorial Division

Reply to reference letter was made by 4th Indorsement, this Head-
quarters, dated 2 June 1948, a copy of which is inclosed,

FOR THE COLMARDING GldiRiLs

_ NORMAN L. QUIGG
2 Inols: CWO, USA
1 =n/e Asst  Adj Gen
2 = Copy of 4th Indorsement,

%? P el //"

2, 74

s (et i) fa R e h k4
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e 293
Unics, i-h27 thry =427
(Banila #2) F.1,
3 April 1948

amrnTy  Burdal Iafermation
&8 t Comsanding Tenersl

Ui lipoine-iyaiyus Comeand

G KT, efo Postasater

fan Prancisce, Califernia

1. leferesce i made %o letter tile office, dated 3 Deawsber 1947 »
sopy {holosed, to whieh rno reply has been reowlived,

2. I is recussted that Shis offiee be informed to the status of
the comandcation referred te in the preceding parsgrach,

FOU M CSARTURHASTER FHENALY

frrey AWTR 20

-

— 1 Inede T. H, XETL ¥JS
; Cy. ite, dtd It. Coionel, MO kil

aem 5 Twcember 1947 Meserial Division Iy




LECHD 293
Unks, =422 thru I=427
(lanids #2) P.J.

3 December 1947

OUBICT: Burisl Inform:tion

TCs Commanding Generel
AFO 707, ¢/o Postmaster
Sen Franeiseo, Californis

1, Burial rejarts are on file in this office Tor remains of Unknowns
=422 thru Y=427 USAF Cemptery, ¥anils #2, m,’.h.ngﬁﬂl”
Gravep 1m,mimms. regpectively, A motation sppearing om sach
report Indlectes he six dmoessed were originelly disinterred frem the Sen
Fernando imicipal Cemetery, Lusem,

¢ A shetoh of the cemetery indleates six Unknown Decessod, desige
| watod X-1 thru ¥=6, and nine Identified Deowased weve recovered arigimelly,
| Mmtimlsmunﬂuhﬁhrthmhndmmw
| mmwmmum&zn_mwm. as being fron the
| Mw;&gﬂp. .mu ,*m mmkhl%ﬂl, Ptxa. 1’

Je If edditionsl rem ins in this cose heve boen recoversd, it i ree
quested uriel reparts be forwerded. Also request that vemains f.n Uraves
nw,mmmmhmmmmwumumm,m
Revised CiC Forms 104/ be sceomplished,

4e Dus to varions Congressiomsl inquiries, it is Nurther yequosted
this affice be furnished the sbove informetion, st the perlisst practiesble
dete,

POR THY QUARTFRMASTER CERIRALR

JAMES O, HpeFsRLAND
Hajor, GXC
hmr;d Divislon
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BASIC: Ltr £r Dept. of the Army, OQT, Washington 25, D.C ., file QMU
293, Unks. X-422 thru X-427, (Yanila #2) P.I., dtd 3 December 1947,
subject: Burial Information.

GSGR 293 4th Ind

HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINso-RYUKYUS CO.EAND, APO 707

70t The Quartermster Goreral, Department of the Army, 2 ftens 9¥hs

Washington 25, D. C, )
Attn: Nemorial Division
1. Basic communication complied with,

2. Forwardod herewith are Revised QM Forms 1044 for the following
Unlmowns presently stored in AGRS Kausoleum, Manilas '

Unimown X-888-4 Unlnown X-891
® X-888-B n X-892

s Xsaps e
- =133

n 1-890 " X-1366

3. Forwarded also are Q¥ Forms 1042 and Revised QI Forms 1044 for
the folloaing Knowns presently stored in the AGRS lausoleum, Lanilas

EDISOI, Dwight D. McCURRY, Deenah Rue
GLAAB, William F, RAYKQID, S. C.
GLIRIS SPICHT , Eugene L,
KEiGal, Alexander G, SJANSQN, Wendell E.

4. The deceased listod in paragraphs 2 and 3 are the only romains
listed as being from the Japanssc Prison Ship, "Oryoka karuf.

5. Uriginnl QUL Forms 1042 for the deceased in paragraph 3 have been
received by this office and will be processed on the Weekly Report of Bur-
ials Recorded, week ending 6 June 1948, file 23-48.

FOr THE CQLalDING GENSRAL:

-

19 Inels: n/c -
- 2 coples each w/d

e
I
e
I




e Tl e .

'FROM: CINGFE ..

] | >
TO:DEPTOFARMY-‘oo-coooooococooc &M))

PAREN PAREN For OQMG Memorial Division, Attention
Liaison Branch, info Commander J O Collins, War Crimes. Abel sends.
Remains concerned in Congressional case of Lt John W Elliott USNR 109180
from Oryoku Maru. Indications on record Far East Comman@ are that. \\g

remalns.were recovered in December 19452bur1ed Manils Number 2, Tooth
. C‘UK (E®
Charts we made of one five ()%5)’recovered and are on file Legal Division

Far East Command. Nine }jﬁ/;;ve b een identified. Manila records will

Ph\\ Ry Com
be checked next week. Request that tooth charts be airmailed to EEZ

s v AddiHonTd Farms
for verification ﬁggggﬁi-mﬁﬁh 371¢ or H,-4f, giving all data available,

CR— R o — - — C e e

- ' o . .‘—‘\"\
height, size, etc for:{ Lt Col Samuel W Freeney, ASN Unknown USMC;
- L ’

3 I/J LLL ‘-J{
Lt Col Ulysses L J Peoples Jr ASN 0-15214 USA; 2nd Lt Eﬁrman}v Sherman
FRw2r

.\Sk’.‘,‘.‘ T,
fry VY

ASN 0=406495 QMC-USA Martin L Johnson Cp;)6273044 USAj Ensign John

W-Elliott 109180 USNRY Pfc Louis @ Steele 6970409

Ak (M 1 st sdoe i Triliw 17 ttiirin
et bucie) i /i»f&%fﬂ/)/%? 2ot silovnt /57 Liw Mol T8

/7///}7 vend




.ERAL HEADQUARTERS, FAR EAST C'JIAND JRS
ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE cml
RADIO AND CABLE CENTER

. {' _'
INCOMING MESSAGE Cﬁ"ﬂ //

UNC LASSIFIED
ROUTINE
. 15 Nov 47

FROM : CG PHIIRYCOM
70 CO SEPE -
INFO : DEPT OF THE ARMY (QMG), GINCFE, CO PHITRYCOM QM DEPOT

R : GK 11720 GSQMS .

Ref CINCFE rad ZX 28444 dtd 10 Nov %7 info your hq.
Request enter reqn H 14 for the supply of the fol:
. Jtem 1. 1329 each bureaus.

Item 2. 6337 each chalrs side.

Item 3. 271 each chiffoniers.

Item 4., 806 esach desks..

Item 5. 807 each sideboards.

Item 6., 345 each tables dining.

Item 7. 787 each tables dressing.

Item 3. 320 each tables gateleg.

Item 9. 852 each tables plvot tép.-

Items are auth for issus per urad TCSFP 9338°TRO.
Ship coded Manila QM II=AG 26=H 14.

NO SIG
INFORMATION : G-, QUARTERMASTER
75198 ROUTINE TQO 2 150¢5
UNC LASSIFIED MCN qf%xﬂ§o 5
o7 vy
) (20 3
- A\ Lf’\ \\/



(B #DHGAH:han
‘20 February 1948
UNCLASSINIED .

CINCFE |
DEPT OF GHEY o o o 2 ¢ v ¢ o ¢ 4 o s o o P‘RI.Q%&ITI
BAEEN © - FaREN pOB O3MO MERGRILL DIVICIGN CHa

ATT, KLION LIAISGN H.NCH CHia INFG COWYANUEN JI0 OOE COLLINS. CMa
wali CRINLG FL ABEL CNDH FD nbWaldi. CONCERNTD IN CCNGRESSIONAL
CAGE GF LT JOHN WILLIMG #LLICTT USME ONE ZE:C NINE OAE EIOHY ZELO
FROK ORYOKU %.RU PU INDICATIONS OR HECURL Fah Caul COMMAND 4RE TH.T
REMAING ikl RECOViw.D IN DECEMS Y ONE NINE FOUE WIVL AND 2URIEL
MoNITa NUWBRG T%0 FL T00TH CMWRTS ALi% MALE OF ONi FIVE RECOVRKED
WNL COPIES «¥% OF FILL LEGAL TTVISION Filr EAUY COMELNL ST NING HoVE
| BEUN IDENTIFILD BD MaNILa RECCELG oTLL Bi CHECKEL KEXT (BFE PD
MG UioT THel TOOTH CHARTS B wILNALEL %G PHILWYCUR FOR ViKIFICSTICN
IN SULITICN TO THRKE SEVEN ONE PORMS OR HOW DASH FOUR Cith GIVING ALL
DATH AVIL4BLE CMA HEIGHT CM. SIZE CMA ETC FOR CLN LP COLONAL SiMURL
ILLIuk FREENEY Ck.. auN UNKAOWN USMC SMCLN LT COLON:L ULYSSR: LOVE
| JI6 FLOFLES JR BN Zhi0 DadH Gt FIVE 200 OB FOUR US4 GMCLN SECOND
L8 HEIMAR VICTOR SHERMGH AW ZKXO Dauk FOUn. GEU SI6 7CUR NIM. FIVE
| QHC DiiH USA SHCLN MKRTIN LOVL JOHWSUN C. CEL Cki SIX D0 UIVEN
TERER. ZiRKG SOUR FOUR Cho Usa SMCLN UNSIGH JOHM WILLLLY SLLIOTT

TAHY HOLVR WH’HVB

UNCLALLIFISD



4 &DH;GAP shan

20 February 1948

UNCLASSIFILD
CINCFE
DEP‘IOFAHNI:.‘-o-...-.'-..a.l’RIGRIT!

PAREN = PAREN FOR OLMG MEWORIAL TIVISION CHA

m::mon LIATGON ANCH CHA INFG COMVANDER JI0 OBOE COLLING CMa

- WAR CHIMES PU ABEL SENDS PD REMAING CONCEREED IN CONGRESSIOMAL
CASE OF LT JOHN WILLIAM ELLIOTT USNR ONE ZEhC NINF OME EIGHT ZEO
PRON OBYOKU MARU PD YNDICATIONS ON KRCORL F4k EAST COMMANT ARE THLT
BEMAING «EHi: RECOVRKED IN DECEMBLK ONE NINE POUR FIVE AND BURIED
MuNIL4 NUMBKE TWO PD TOOTH CHARTS WERE MALE OF OME FIVE RECOVERED
(AND COPIE 4PF OF FILE LECAL CIVISION Fak EAST COMMANL PP NING HaVE
BELN IDENTIFIED PD MANILA RECCELS WILL BE CHECKEL NEXT iKEK PD

RE . ULLT THal TOOTE CHARTS BE ALRMATLED 70 PHILRYCOM roR n,axrzcarmw
IN ADDITION TO THRKE SEVEN ONEK FORMS OR HOW DASY FOUR CMA QIVING ALL
DATA AVAILABLE CMA BEIGHT CMi SIZE CNA ETC PGR CLN LP COLOMEL SAMUSL
#ILLIaM PRELNEY K« oSN UNKNCBN USMC BMCLN LT COLONEL ULYSSES LOVE
316 FLOPLES JR i8N ZUKO DAGH ONL PIVE T#O ONE FOUR USA SMCLN SECOMD

LT MERMAN VICTOR SHENMAN ASK ZERO Dasli FOUn ZERO SIX FOUR NINE FIVE

MC DASH USA SMCLN MRTIN LOVE JUHNSON CMa CPL CMA BIX TR0 GRVEN
THREF, ZERO FOUR FOUR CMa UsA SWCLN LNSIGN JOBN WILLIAY ELLIOFP

UNCLASGIFIED

TEEY HOLYVW U iyvd



. - .
. . . -
i - . ! *
v . . ~-

- ORCLASSIFIED

CIRCFR rad (siTL) 6 D/k Te Tooth Charts - Priority - dtd 20 Peb 48,

. on zma um: o8k EIGHT. .aaﬁs USNE GECLN PFC LODIS u;UEEﬁ mm c;n 1N
| m.x Z'E.Eb FOUR ma NIKE

_unfzc:_nts R " APPROVED BE:

R Mo LeVE 4. D, HOPFING
Colonel, ACD ™ \ . Brig. Gen,, QNC

m:utmt Gcntral - S ertarustcr

M/B:
- Requesting certain information relative identification of
‘remains recovered in Pampangs, P.I., and interred in Manila #2.

SWA ___OQMG
- 20 Feb 48

UNCLASLIFIED -
.



QUG 293 11 Jetober 1949
G Por gt

SHBJECT: Identd ieallion of Soprld Wear I Decoused

w ¢ Commanding Geogaal

Philioping Oowrand

AN 0% ofo Peatesster

San Praneises, Celifornia

ATTHs AGED, PHIICOM SR8 .

1 Raference is sede to Pourd Frocesdings, your ko s, dated
smm%,amnm,mmmmwm@q
Individwnl tdentifontiongt

Unfnown X«080e4 as BDINM, Defght O, i% Col 0=18 786
$  NeSL ¢ SIBRIAE, Mywen ¥, 28 1% Owi06 195
" X2 % OIS, Wyecet Je Le Jr 14 Col  Oel5 214

2, Felerence fs ulse made t¢ Tindings <f Unddentifadlity, dated
6 oy 1949, for Tnimewn Y1235, A0RS Mamsclevnm Sanila,

Je  Teard Frocesdingas hawve beon disaprroved. The dootmontary ovie
dence rresented In this emse is wot comsidered econclingive, o setoal proof
eelsbs that the subject decedente vore buried In San Jermands Cesebory,
Dontal corparigsors ave not mffislently euvnelisive tc reve 4he revcmmendse

de The Linfives of Mddentdfiadility for Untmcum Xwl??5 ave dnted
3 Yoy 1949, howewy the rester of vecowrles fron San Fernendo 2
dated 7 Deptonher 1949, Inllontes thet Talmown Te1335 wms elinisated 4

S¢ Boord Precsslings and Mindings of Mldentifie™M ity are retrned IEC

.hﬂ; £

MR TS QUARTERSEASTER ORNEnALs

s
iemorisl Divielon




1,

Chief
14 Sec
Id Br
Nem Div

R &R Br

Mrs, Carrick

Attached Reports of Burial and Case papers
forwarded for cancellation and return to Ident.

Section,

17(

X Incls:
X~ 27 Manila # 2
Xa 422 n
X-3552 n

X~ . 1 Manila # 1






| AMERJZAN GRAVES REGISTEATION SERVICE JIN/ acm
L _ o 8 CIP LABORATCRY '
C T~ , MANILA, P.I. .
- : ﬁ? .
- . APQ " 707
%;? 23 April 1948

EIAITELWENT
Per basic letter from DOTA, UOGuG, Wash., 25, D.C., file
QMGMU 293, UNKs_Xw.£22 thru_X-427 (Manila #2, P.I.), dated 3 Dec
47, Subj: "Buria! Information”.

Remains of six (6) unknowns previously disinterred from
n Fernando Municipal Cemetery, Ioson (Grave, Plot or Row not
rsignated) and reintericd 40 Wanila Cemetery #7. in Plot 2,
% 14, Grave # 1797, 1801, 1802, 1303, 1804, and 18C% were pro-
+ssaed by the CI® Laboratory. In processing these remains on
et 47, it was determined that there were portions of ten (10;
. 1ins. BSegregation was made in Manila Mausoleum, UNK Nos.
" 138-4, X-888-B, (-588-C) X-869-4, X-889-3, X-890, X-B891, X-892
- 093=A and(X-893-B Were acsigned.

o

Upon reqguest to reprocess Ligse remains in conjunction with
imown remains of Fugene L Specht, Deensh Rue McCurry, Wendell E
Swanson, Alexander [ Keegan, UNK X~3575, (Formerly Lloyd E Wagner
.t Col Dwight D Edison, Cleris S C Raym.nd and William F Glaab,

T was determined that these were minor ».cne discrepancies in all
.52s and that cases X-888-C and X~893-B vw.re portions of these
own and unknown remains. After careful analysis of bone struc-
.22, thercefore X-888-C and X-893-B were segregated into these
zmains without changing .any major bone structure.

Per letter from Headgquarters,,3 Mar 48 instructed to repro-
c25s Manila Mausoleum, UNK(X-l335}and X-1336" in conjunction with
' the knowns and unknowns of this group. Upon reprocessing, it
determined that the small portion of skeletal remains of UNK
1335 could be consolidated with UNK X-888-B and X-1336 and con-
iidaticrn was performed. ' -

1
r 8

. One extra I.D. tag of "MARTIN L JCHNSON, 6273044 BX" was
caud with the rewmains of "EDISCH, DWIGHT DY, It is suggeste’
2¢ Martin L Johnson could possibly be one of the unknowns in
S uh group.
— 4
- WLUSIGN: Canceliation of Unknown cases %X-888-C,(X-893-B/and
X-1335"Corrected forms 1042, 1044, 1044-E and 1044
B on all the formerly processed unknowns. Instead
of a total of fifteen (1Y) remains as stated in ltr
DOTA, CQLG, Viashington 25, D.C., dated 3 Dec 47, file
GhGuU 293, or seventeen (17) remains as stated in at -
tached copy of Report of Investigation Division, Le-
gal Section, GHQ, =CAF dtd 16 Sept 463 there are
eighteen (1é) remains; eight (8) knowns and ten (10)
. unknowns.
This statement shall be a cross refesvence to each known and
- wenown in this group. Any identificatic: discrepancies.on indi-
“luals are noted on their particular casc mapers. . N
! t_i;?'/k,-'n'nnffﬁt{"‘ nzc%_;_b.,m-ff{_ .
'Y L.
JAWES J. McDIRWMOTT
Laboratory. Officer.
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REPORT: re - Recnvery of Two Bodies, presumebly American, in t}

1.

16

grave in the Municipa) Cemetery, San Fernando, Pai
panga, Luzonm, from which the bndies nf Wendell F.
STANSON and fourteen others were rec~vered in
December 1945,

Junsaburo TPSHING, a former Japanese officer now crnfined i
the Sugamo Prisrn, Tokyo, Japan, has admitted witnessing ty
execution of fifteen American Prismners of ar in the San
Fernando Municipal Cemetery in December 1944. Fe has drawr,
a4 map to indicate the positirn of the spot where the execr
tion took place in the cermetery and where the Prismners c
War were buried.

Federico SALES, caretaler of the Munieipal Cemetery, San :
nando, Pampanga, has pointed out the grave deccribed by
TOSHINO, SALES states that four Americans were buried in
grave in Decem™er 1944 but that some fifteen bodies were ;
covered from this grave in Decert~ar 1945,

On the hasis of the details related tn the abrve paragraphs
it seems possihle thet the above-gentinned grave might con-
tain a total of seme nineteen bodies,

Acerrding to the Report of Interment of %Wendell F. SWANenpy.
only fifteen bhodies were recovered from this greve,.

Therefere, on 13 September 1944, this greve was reopened by
a gravedigging detail under the supervision of a Master Ser.
geant from the Graves Recnvery Team Field Headquarters at
Becrlor, Pampanga, and this officer,

The grave yielded one complete seletal remsins and or- c'e
tal remains less the skull. These remains are not thes r
Filipino 2nd are theref-re believed tn be thnse nf an . -arp
can. No means of positive identificstion of the bodies was
located,

It is most possinle that there are not more remains to be v
covered from the ahove-mentioned grave,

S/ George F. Getty IIT

t/ GEORGE F. GETTY IIT
1st Tt., Infantry
Investigation Division

VM September 1946 Legal fection, GHO,SCAP
Manila, Luzon, P.I. APO 500, c/o Postmaster

San Francisco, Californi-

A TRUE COPY

CERTIFI®D TRUE COBRY:

/s/ Fenwick H Burch . ;;
/t/ FENWICK H BURCH £ - Z
Captain, CHP LUCIN S PANOPIC

1st Lteyt., Idf




. . AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION,SERVICE -
’ CIP LABORATORY .
MANILA, P. I. .

APO 707
23 april 1918

STATEMENT

Per basic letter from DOTA, OQMG, Vash., 25, D. C., file
QIGMU 293, UNKs X-L22 thru X-L27 (Manila #2, P. I.), deted 3 Dec
L7, Subjs "Burial Informetion".

Remains of six (6) unknowns previously disinterred from
San Fernando Municipel Cemetery luzon (Grave, Plot or Row not
designated) and reinterred in Menila Cemetery #2, in Plot 2,
Row 1L, Grave 911797, 1801, 1802, 1803, 180L, and 1805 were pro-
cessed by the CIP Laboratory. In processing these remains on
Oct 47, it was determined that there were portions of ten (10)
remains. Segregation was made in Manila Mausoleum, UNK Nos.
X-588-A, X-888-B, X-888~C, X-889-A, X-889-B, X-820, X-891, X-892,
X-893-A and X-893~B were assigned.

Upon request to reprocess these remains in conjunction with
known remains of Eugene L Specht, Deensh Que McCurry, Wendell E
Swanson, Alexander E Keegan, UNK X-3575, (Formerly Lloyd E Wagner)
Lt Col Dwight D Edison, Cleris S C Raymond and Willieam F Glaab,
it was determined that these were minor bone discrepancies in all
cases and that cases X-888-C and X-8972-B were portions of these
known and unknown remains. After careful analysis of bone struc-
ture, therefore X-888-C and X-893-B were segregated into these
remains without changing any major bone structure.

e Ber letter from Headquarters, 3 Mar L8 instructed o repro- a/”"'—’f,
cess Manila Mausoleum, UNK X=1335 &nd X-1536 in conjunction with
all the knowns and unknowns of this group. Upon reprocessing, it
was determined that the small portion of skeletal remains of UKK
X-1235 could be consolidated with UNK X-888-B and X-1336 and con-
solidation was performed.

One extra I.D, teg of "MARTIN L JOHNSON, 62730LL BX" was
found with the remains of "EDISON, DWIGHT D", It is sugpgested
thet Martin L Johnson could possibly be one of the unknowns in
this group.

< -
CONCLUSION: Cancellation of Unknown cases‘k-888-é} X-893-B and
X-1335," Corrected forms 1042, 10L);, 10LL=A and 10Li-
B on all the formerly processed unknowns. Instead
of a total of fifteen (15) remains as stated in lér
DOTA, OQMG, Washington 25, D.C., dated 3 Dec L7, file
QUIGMY 293, or seventeen (17) remains as stated in at-
tached copy of Report of Investigation Division, Le=-
gal Section, GHQ, SCAP dtd 16 Sept Lb; there are
eighteen (18) remains; eight (8) knowns and ten (10)
unknovns.

This statement shall be a cross reference to each known and
unknovm in this group. Any identification discrepancies on indi-
viduals are noted on their particular case papers.

/e/Jemes J. McDermott
/t/JAMES J. MeDERMOTT
Laboratory Officer
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REMAINS RECOVERED FROM THE SAN FERNANDO MUNICIPAL
CEMETERY, PAMPANGA, LUZON, F.l.

7 September 1949

RESOIVED KNOWN RECOVERIES

NAME, \ RANK ASN LOCATION OF REAINS
KERGAN, Alexander E. CWO W-2135844 Repatriated to U.S.
_leCURRY, Deena R. Phi3/c 2956252 Permanently interred in USIG

; Ft MeKinley, Iuzon, P, I.

SPECHT, Eugene L+ 276 219 Permanently interrsd in USKC

/ ¥t McKinley, Luzon, P, I.
SWANSON, Wendell , 0-314 036 Stored at AGRS Mslm., Manila,P.I,
.
UNRESOLVED KROWN AND UNKNOWN RECCOVERIES
AGRS Msl1m Former Manila #2 Original San Fernando |
Designation Designation Mun, Cem. Designation STATTUS
X-888-4 X=422 X-1 Recommended identifiable

as EDISON, Dwight D., It.
Col., 0-18786 -

X-888-B X-422 X-1 UNRESQLVED
X-888-C X=422 X-1 Eliminated thru consoli-
- dation
X-889-4 X=423 X-2 Identified & Repatriated
- as FREENY, S.W., 0-311,
It. Col.
X-889-B X-423 X-2 UKRESQIVED
Z-890 X-424, X-3 Identified & Repatriated as
ELLIOTT, J.W., 109180,ENS
X=-891 X-425 X=4 Recommended identifiable
asSHERUAN, Hymsn, 2/1t.,
0-406 495
X-892 =426 X-5 Recommended identifiable
as PEOPLES, U.J., Lt.Col.
0-15 214
X-893-4 : X-427 X-6 UNRESQLVED
X-893-B X=427 ‘ X-6 Eliminated thru consoli-
. dation
X-1335 X-3552 Later recovery not Eliminated thru consoli-
numbered dation
X-1336 X~3553 Iater recovery not UNRESOLVED
: numbered

| X-1366 X-3575 WAGNER, L. E. UNRESOLVED



AGRS Mslm
Designation

X-4831

E-ABIGX- 4919
RAYMOMD, S.C.

GLERIS

Former Manila #2

Degsignation .
GLAAB, Wm, F.

EDISON, Dwight D.
RAYWOND, S. C.

GLERIS

¢

Original San Fernandé

Mun., Cem, Designation STATUS
GLAAF, Wm. F. UNRESOLVED
EDISON, Dwight D. UNRESOLVED
RAYWOND, S. C. UNRESOLVED, Change of

Status to Unknown

Recommended to OQMG

12 April 1949 :
GLERIS UMRESQIVED, Change of

Status to Unknown to

be Recommended to Zone

Board of Review
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" KURICAN GRAVES REGISTATION SIRVICE
- CIP LABORATORY
SN ( BANILA, Pe I. |

23 April 1948

SIATIEHMERT

Par baslie lettor from DOTA, OQG, Vash., 25, De C., file
- QIGHU 293, UlKs X-L422 thru X427 (tanila 42, P. I.), dated 3 Dec
L7, Subjs "Burial .Information", ’ :

Remsiins of eix (6) unknovms previcusly disintorred fron
San Fernando Hunioipal Cemctery lugon (Grave, Plot or Row not
designated) and reinterred in tlanila Cemstery {2, in Plot 2,
Row 1L,  Grave {1797, 1801, 1802, 1803, 1804, and 1805 wore pro-
cegged by the CIP Laboratory. In prooessing thess remnins on
Oot L7, -1t was doterminod that there were portions of ten (10)
remains. 8egregation wae made in Hanils lleusoleum, UNK liose.
X«{308uwA, X-B08=B, X=008~C, X-B680=A, X-800-B, X-800, X-891, X=-892,
X-893=A and X-EQ%5-D were assigned.

Upon raequest to reprocess these romaine in conjunction with
known remnins of LHugene L Specht, Deenah Que UeCurry, Vendell B
Swanson, Alexandor E Heegan, UNE X-3575, (Formerly Lloyd [ Vagner)
Lt Col Dwight D Bdison, Cleris & € Raymond and Yilliam F CGlaab,
it vmo deternmined that these were minor bono disorepancies in all
casea and that cnoces X~888-C and X-093«B were portions of those
known and unknown remninse After.careful analysis of bone struce
ture, therofore i=88C=C and X~893~B were segregated into these
remains without changing any major bone structurs,

Per letter from Headquerters, % lUar L3 instructed to repro-
cess Manile Mausoleum, UHK X-1%35 and X=1336 in conjunction with
all the knowns and unknowns of this groupe Upon reprocessing, it
vas ‘determined that the omall portion of skeletal remaine of UHK
X=1335 could be oonsolidated with UNK X-888~B and X-1336 and conw-
polidetion was porformoed.

One extra I.D. tag of MIARTIN L JOHNSNN, 62730LL BX" was
found with the remains of "EDISOMN, DWIGHT D", It is suggoested
that Martin L Johnson could poesibly be one of the unlmowms in
this group. |

CONCLUSION: Canoellation of Unknown cases X=B00=C, X«i03-B and
X-1535. Corrected forms 10L2, 1oLk, l0LL~A and 10Llw
B on all the formerly processed unknowns. Instoad
of a total of fifteen (15) remains as stated in ltr
DOTA, OUNG, Vashington 25, DeC., dated 3 Des 47, file
QUGN 293, or aeventeon {17) remaine as stated in at-
taghed ocopy of Report of Investigation Division, le-
gal Seotion, GHQ, SCAP dtd 16 Sept 463 thore are
oightoon (18) remains; eight (8) lmovms end ten (10)

: unknovmee ,

This statement shall bo a cross reforence to oach known and
unknovm in this group. Any identification disorepancies on indi-
vidugls are noted on their particular oase papers.

/8/James J,. lioDormott
/t/IRES J. HODERHOTT
Laboratory Officer

——— —
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DGU-BBl-eg ' ) I8 June, 1945,

STATEMENTTCONCERNING DETERMINATION QF DEATH

References: (a) Ltr., Comdr. Alan R. McCracken, USN,
to CMC, #Pers-5322-cb, dated 23 Apr
45 (Rec'd Cashiv 19 May 457,
(b) Journal kept by PhMle Robert W.
Kenitner, USN, at Bilibid Prison
(Reg'd CasDiv 11 June, 1945).

The below named personnel were officially confirmed
as prisoners of war in the hands of ths Japanese and are now
reported in reference (a) to have dled or to be missing, as
1nd1cated, in the draft which left Bllibid for Japan on 13
December, 1944:

DIED
Samuel W. FREENY'  'LtCol USMC 0311
James V. BRADLEY, Jr.Maj : USMC 04478
William F, HOGABOOM IstLt USMC 05957
John H. RICE Wo  USMC 06971
Eugene L. SPECHT Pfe  USMC 276219
Cherles W. HANSON  Pfc  USMC 274575

MISSING

Willard B. HOLDREDGE lst Lt USHC 05946
Relph R. PENICK 1gt Lt USHC 06217
Edwin D, CURRY SgtMaj USMC 180627
Elmer R. WRIGHT GMSgt~ USMC 189389
Jack R. KIRKLAND Pfc USMC 223086

A complete Investigation of avallable records.covéfe
ing the loss of the above named officers and enlisted men has
been made and discloses the following:

At approximately 1115 on 13 December, 1944, 1619
American, British and Dutch prisoners departed from
Bilibid Prison and were put on board a ship at Pier

- 7, Manila, to be transported to Japan.

The prisoners were put below in fthree holds. There
they were in such c¢rowded quarters that they could
neither stand nor lie down. No ventilation or
lights were provided, other than from the hatches.,
Lt. George Karl PETRITZ, 97128, USNR, a survivor
of the disaster, has reported that many prisoners
in the after=~hold, in which he himself was carried,
suffocated due to lack of ventilation.
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At appr‘o:g'x'ate_ly 0730 on 14 December.,..l-géé\, the
ship was bombéd by American planes when located
in the China Sea at approximately 120°X5'E longi-
tude, 14°960'N latitude., Two additional bombing
attacks followed at intervals of about three hours
on the game days These bombings resulted in slight
damage to the ship and no casualties among the
American prisonerse.

Proceeding to Olongapo, Subic Bay, Philippine Islands,
the ship was bombed for the last time on the morning
of 15 December, 1944, During this attack, serious
damage was inflicted upon the ship. IMNumerous fires
started., As the ship began to settle, all Japanese
abandoned her. A near-hit on the afterhold cdaused
a beam to fall down the hatchway on prisoners who
were in the hold directly below. During the bombing
attacks, some prisoners attempted to escape and in
each instance ten prisoners were shot in the arm for
each one who tried to escape. Lieut, PETRITZ has
estimated that this final bombing killed about thirty
prisoners.

It has been estimated by survivors that approximately
1200 Americans escaped from the ship into the water.
Life jackets, beoats and rafts were used in the attempt
to reach shore which was 100 yards away. Japanese on
the beach fired at the men in thewater,

As fast as the prisoners reached shore, they were
recaptured by the Japanese. Information was obtalned
from Japanese sentries by KENTNER, Robert William,
234-06-01, PhMlc, USN, (reference (b),) serving at
that time in a clerical capacity in the office of
Bilibid Prison, that the recaptured prisoners were
taken to San Fernando, La Union, on the Bataan Coast
whence they weré shipped to Japan. The sentries
further informed KENTNER that this shipment was again -
bombed by United States planes off the coast of For-
mosa and many casualties ensued.

On 31 December, 1944, the Japanese authorities
turned in to the office at Bilibid Prison where
KENTNER was serving, the original list of the draft
of 13 December, 1944, for retyping; This list in-
dicated that 76 personnel were missing and 231 were
dead., Of these KENTNER obtained the names of six
Marine Corps personnel listed as"dead" who appear
on the records of this Headquarters as follows:




Samuel W. FREENY

James V. BRADLEY,dJr.

William F. HOGABOOM
John H., RICE

Eugene L. SPECHT
Charles W, HANSON

,._.3__
LtCol USMC
Ma] USMC
latLt USMC
WO, UsMC
Pfe UsSMC
Pfe UsSMC

‘ l

0311
04478
05957
06871
276219
274575

KENTNER elso obtained the names of five Marine Corps
personnel listed as "missing" who appear on the
records of this Headquarters as follows:

Willard B. HOLDREDGE -1stLt USMC

Ralph R. PENICK
Edwin D. CURRY
Elmer R, WRIGHT
Jack R. KIRKLAND

LstLt USMC
SgtMaj USMC
QNSgt  USMC
Pfc  USMC

05946
06217
180627
189389
223086

A 1ist of United States Naval personnel was obtained
surreptitiously from Japanese records at Bilibid

Prison by Naval personne

1 who were serving in the

office at Bilibid and has been furnished by Commander
A. R. McCRACKEN, 57658, USN, formerly a prisoner of

wWar.

The names of those dead and missing coinclde

with the names set out above as appearing in the list

obtained by KENTNER.

In addlition to an unde termined number of survivors
of the disaster of 15 December, 1944, who were re-

captured by the Japanese,
Lt. PETRITZ, shd KADCLPH, Darnell,

there were two survivors,

W., PFC, U.S.A.

who have returned to military jurisdiction of the

United States.

The latter two swam to a beach in

the opposite direction from the above-mentioned one

and hid out with guerrilla forces.

It is the opinion of Lt, PETRITZ that all prisoners
other than KADOLPH and himself were recaptured or

killed.

Searches by guerrilla forces in the area

revealed no trace of any other successful escape by
Reoccupation by the United
States forces in the Subic Bay Area, was begun on
29-30 January, 1945, No additional survivors have

a surviving prisoner.

been reported.

Tn view of the above circumstances and of the fact
ave clapsed since the sinking and
¢ for some time been in possession
further has been heard of any of

that, although six months h
the surrounding territory ha
of American forces, nothing
the above named personnel,

all of them, including those lils
are deade.

Ce TR SIS ST e ssne

the conclusion is inescapable that -

ted by the Japanese as missing,
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Tt is recommended that the above named persOnﬁel
be determined to have been killed in action on 15 December,
1944. It is further recommended that the date of this de-
termination be fixed as of 11 June, 1945, the date on which
evidence conclusively establishing their deaths was received
in the Casualty .Division, Personnel Department, U. 3. larine

Corps.
EDWIN C.‘CLARKE,
lst Lt., USMC, v
Reviewing Officer. ,
\ o
| \
. . ! N
APPROVED:
D+ ROUTH,
Lieut, Colonel, U. 3, Marine Corps,
QIC, Casualty Division, : ~

Personnel Department.



0311
HO0=381-vn
7 April, 1948,
Prom: Director of Parsonnel, (Cesualty Diviasion).
Tot Lieutenant Colonel Arthur R, Irons, Dental
Corps, U, 8. Army, 6202nd AUS Nedlosl, Fort
Lawton, ¥Wash,
Sub ject: Identification of remains, oase of Lisutenans
Golonel Samuel ¥, Freeney, 0311, C8¥C,
1. Remalins have Leen found in the Phillipine

Isisnds which &re velieved to e Lhome of the late Lleutensnt
Golonel ¥Freeney, The location whore the remains were found
azrees olosely with the last known movementis of Liseutensnt
Colonael Fresney,

2, There is on f1le in the ¥avy Department a
dental recerd dased 7 Junuary, 1942 which was made on the
oooasion of Liesutenant Colonel Presasy's examination for
pronotion. The upper jJaw on this ohart shows & partial
denture, Only teeth No. 3, 5, 6, 11 snd 12 (Navy nomensliasure
numberiag from right te left) remuin, The dental ohart of the
lower jaw of the Ledy in questlion comparss closely with that
which we have reocorded for Licutenant Colonel Frsenay. How-
aver, the uppsr jew snows & complete denture,

3. Inquiry of Comsaanier Claud K. Prallelgh,
Denta) Corps, Y. 5. dsvy, who wea slio & prisoner at
Cabonatuan, has eliclited the informetion that several of the
peraonnel at that prison camp wers permitted to go into the
town of Sabanatuan Yor prosthetlc dental trestment. e has
stated that you were tihe owap deantal surgeocn at thut time «pnd
it is belleved posaible you may have some recollection of the
airo:mptences, It is requested thet vou sdviss this Head-
cuarters at the eurliest practicsaile date whether you have
any record or recoelleotion of the late Lisutensnt Colonel
Freeney's having hed s oomplete upper denturs made in replage-~
mant o the partial dsenture we heve recorded,

TUWHIA C. CLAREE,
by alrestion,
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0811

DOU-BBl-vs
7 Appil, 1948,
From: ' Director of Personnel, (Casualty Division),
292 Lleutenant Colonel Arthur ®H, Irons, Dental
Corps, U. 8. Aray, 8302nd AUS Kediosl, PFort
Lawion, ¥Wash,
8ub ject: Tdentification of remsins, case of Lieutenany
: ' Colonel Samusl W. Freensy, 0311, usuc.
1, | chnlns have been found in the Pnillipine

Islsands which are uelieved to Ge those of the 1late Lisutensnt
Colonel Presnoey. 7The location whore the remaing were found
agraes olosely with the last inown movements of Lieutenant
Coloﬂal Hpeeney.

o oq, There is on file in the Navy. Dopnrtnant &
dental record dated 7 Jenuary, 1042 which was made on the
occasion of Lisutenant Colonel Fresnsy's exssination for
prametion, The upper jaw on this chart shows » partisl
dentuve, Only teeth Ko, 3, &, 6, 11 and 1X (Navy aomenclature
numbering from right %o left) remuin, 7The dental chart of the
lower jaw of the Lody in question comperes clodsly with that
which we have racopdsd for Liscutenant Colensl Fraeney. How
aver, the upper jaw asnows a complete denture,

-8 Inguiry of Coessunder Claud N. Praileigh,
tantel Corps, Y, 5. Navy, who waa slz0 & prisoner at
Cabonatuur, has e¢licised the information that seversal of the
pcraannol &t that prijon camp ware pesrmitted to go inko the
town of Jabanatuan for prosthetlc dental treamtment. BEe has
atatod that you were the camp dental surgecn ats that time and
it 2o belleved poszxible yeu may NhAve scms resoilection of the
circumatences, . It le reguested that you advise this Headw
guartsrs at the earliest practicable date whether you have
sRy record ar reccllestion of the late Lisutenant Colenel
- Frsoney's having hed s ocomplete upper dentura made in replsge-
ment ol the partial denture we htve recorded,

THELR C. CLARFE,
Hy direction,
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0511
DOU-881-vm
7 April, 1948,

Prom: Direator of Personnsl, (Oasualty Division).

Tot Lisutenant Colonel Arthur R, Irons, Dental
Corps, U, 8. Aray, 600804 AUS Kedlcsl, Port
L&‘Uﬁon‘, ‘ﬂ'lih_. '

Subjectt Iéént&flcation of pemaine, osas of Lieutenant
Colonel Samusl ¥, Presney, 0311, USMC,

1. Nemaing have bosn found in the Fhillipine

Islands vhich sare Lelievod to be thoie of the late Llisutensnt
fielone)l Freaney., The locstion where the raasing were found
ezrees olosely with the leat knowh movementa of Lieutsnant
Colonel Yreensy, .

R, There is on file in the Navy Departmant a
dental recerd dated 7 Jenusry, 1942 which was made on the
cocssion of Lisutensnt Gulonel Presney's sxamination for
promotian, The upper Jjaw on this ¢hart shows o pardisl
denture, OUnly teeth Xo. 3, 5, 6, 11 and 12 (Havy nomensleturs

numbering from right to left) rexain., 7The dental chart of the .

lowar Jaw of the body in Question compares elossly with that
- which ws have racordsd for Lisutenant Colounel Presnay., How~
- aver, the upper Jjaw aiows & complete denture,

‘ 3. inquiry of Conusander Claud H. Frafleigh,
Dantal Covps, U. 5. ¥Havy, who wes also 4 priscner at o
Cstonatuan, bas eliclted the inforastion that ssversal of the
parsonnel st that prison canp wers permitted to go into the:
town of Gabanatuepn for prosthetic dentel treatment, He ham
statod thad you wares theo csup dantol surgeon &8t thet time aend

-4t 1e bLellieved possible 7ou may have soms rocollection of the
eircumstances. It {» reguested thet you skdviee this liced-
quartars at the earliest practiosble date whether you heve
any record or rscollection of the lats Lieutensnt Colenel

Presoy's having hed a complete upper denturs made in repleces

ment ol the partial depiure we have reccrded,

LBHIR G, CLAREL,
Ly direetion.
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Denobolized Perzonnzl
Records Brench

Spacinl Service Sub Section

Bidg. 19%

L300 Cowdfellos Blvd.

&t Louis 20, Missouri

o Wf’fﬂw

$5)9 ’

Request for Information - World War II Deccased

QM Liaison
c/o AGO Personnel Inf. 51"026 Jan 49

Room 1E624, Pentsgon Bldg.
Washington 2%, D. C.
Attn: Maj. B. J. Sekowski

1. Request information of World War II deceazsed listed on attached sheet.

For the Quartermaster General:

Inel:

1 Sheot

B. J., Sekowski
Major, GMC -

=
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TO: Q.QMG Liaison Office

o

24 January 1949

Pleass get dental information from St. Louis for the following named:

74

Brown, John R.
Burns, John P.
Cahill, Mathew W,
Clark, Vincent D.
Couchon, Lionel J.
Edison, Dwight D,
Johnson, Martin L.
Kellogg, George S.
Peets, George H. Jr.
Peoples, Ulysses J. Jl. Jr.
Pettis, Charles Wi,
Rooks, James O,
Sherman, Hyman V,

. /

+* Recorde

Feron o 2

19013261
0-390803
Civ, Employee, ATS
19014681
19030273
0-18786
6273044
6518746
0286051
0-15214
15057796

0890408 i /

0-406495

Ruth R, Lankford
Ident., Section
Ident. Branch
Memorial Div,
Ext. 71664

Room 1431

A 4%:15«;n;0a£4;;i;%?gqbi

Pentagon Liatsen

5 5 JAN 1949
pIER. D, OQMG:

Ao i, 270 -y



1 Chief Chlef 8 Sept 1, Reference is made to IRS dated 22 December

Ident Final Det 1949 1948, your soction, copy of which is attached.

Section  Section

Ident By Ident Br 2., Action relative to identification of remaina

Mem Div  lem Div refarred to in Par 3, attached IES, wes suspended to

) the Fleld by letter this eection 10 August 1949, wheh
processing reports and Board Procsedings for identifie

cation wers requested for all unrssolved Unknowns recovered from & grave of fifteen (25)
exscuted Americans at San Fernando Municipol Cemetery, Pampanga, luzon, P.I.

3, Action regarding the resolution of the Unlmown Deceased referred to in Par 2,
attached IFS, has not been completed. Remains of Unknown X=1.87 have been declared
Tnidentifinble. Dental and physiocal data accorplished for the remains of X=1,79, 1480,
1481, mzmmémummtmmmmmgmumngmm.ammm
crds sre not considerad sufficient to warrent identification, o assoclatlons can be
mda with Couchon, Kollogg, Pettis and Rooks.

4. Unlmown Deceased mentioned herein were formerly interred in the USAF Cemetery
lanila #2, now held in the AGFS Mmsolsum, tanila.
-5

1l Incl: : BAFRY INDSOR
Cy IKS 4td 22 Dec 48 2462 - T4158
i-‘ 2
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OQMG FORM G20 % ,
REV 1 AMPR-48
- CFFICE THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET
DUE, HOUR AND DATE
1 2 3 . 4 5
MNO. FROM— TO— DATE MESSAGE

1 Final Ident 22 Dec | CASE NO, 575
Deter Sec . 1948~ .
Sec Ident Br ) 1. BReference is made to atteched 203 files for
14 Br Men Div the following decedents, who had survived the bombing
Mem Div of the Japanese Prisoner of War Transport, "ORYOKU MARUM,

Naval Base
P.I, Subs
survivors!

2.
invited to

tantlating
statements

CAT

In respect
Unknowns X

vicinity of the U.S, |

3.
invited to

[n respect
Unknowns Xj

recovered from San Te

4, Action by tl
the above-listed decedents w
sults of yéur Investigation,

Incls,

293 fileg ~ Couchon

(e

Rooks,

—

or while bFing t
i

nformg

CATEGORY

IGORY ™

ko dece
1479 ¢
Naval B

to dece
=422 th
rnendo,

nls sec

ot

15 December 1944, Subic Bay, off Olongapo, Imzon, P,I,,
but died on subsequent dates on shore at the Olongapo

gnsported from Olongapo to San Fernando, Pagpanga, Iuzon,
tion, in the form of translated Japanese death liasts and

is aVarlable this section, concerning subjects deceased,
nj

": Died at Olongepo, 16— 20 December 1944
COUCHON, Lionel J, 19 030 273
KELLOGG, George S¢ 6 581 746

* FETTIS, Charles ¥, 14 057 796
ROOES, James O, 0- 890 408

B": Died at San Fernando, Pampanga, 21 - 24 December 1944
CAHILL, Mathew V, Civ, Emp, q
PEETS, George H,, Jr, 0- 286 081

dents listed in Category "A", ebove, your attention is
hrough X-1482; X-1486, and X-1487, recovered from the
nse at Olongapo, Zambales, Inuzon, P,I,

lents listed in Category "BW", Par, 1, your attention 1is
rough X-427, X-888-A, X-888-B, X-889-B, and X-893-B,
Pampanga, Imzon, P,I,

tion to process Findings of Non-Recoverability for all
111 be suspended pending recelpt of advices as to re-

Kelloge, Pettis, CRATEN
bahill, 1& Peetg,  _ _ __ _ _ __"17 472 75926

THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE

Y. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—49650-5



Chief
Ident:,
Bection
Idonts Br
Hom Div

WIIlE

Chief 7
Fival Det Sep
Seotion 49
ldont Br

Hem Div

1., Heference is rads to attached IS dated
22 Deceriber 1948, your sactlon.

2. Aotion relative to identificaticn of remains
refsrred to in Par 3, attached IRS, was suspsanded to
the Field by lether this section 10 August 1948, when
prooesging roports and Board Proosedings for identifie
cation wers roguestsd for all unresolved Upknowns recove
ered from 3 grave of fifteen (15) executed Americans
at San Fernando Mnisipel Cemetsry, Pempango, luzon,
P&l.

3, Asticn regarding the rosolution of the Unimown
Daceassd referred to in Par 2, attached IRS, has not
baan carpleted, Hewins of Unk own X-1487 have heen
declured Unidemtifiable. Dental and physical data
aocomp)iszhed for tho remains of X-1479, 1480, 1481,
1482 and 1468 fail to present sny cutatanding identify-
ing features, aud such records are not considered

gufficiont to warrant identificrtion,

4, Unk-own deceased menticned herein were formerly
4nterred in the USAF Cemsbery Henila #2, now held in
the AG:S Mousoleum, Menila, :

1 Incls
iR5 dtd 22 Dec 48, IF Sec.

BARRY WINDEOR
2462 74168



BASICs Ltr fr Dept of the Army, OQMGs Wash, 25s D. Cey
file QUGMT 293 EDISONs Dwight D,y 0-18786, 4td

28 October 1948, subj:s "Information Required Far
Graves Registration Service,"

GSGR 293 1st Ind,

EDISONs Dwight D.
0-18786 - .

HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINES COMMANDs APO 707, , , (144!

T0: The Quartermaster Generaly Department of the Army,
Washington 25y D, Cuey ATTN: Memorial pDivision,

T

l. In accordance with 28 October 1948 letter,
Memorial Divisions OQMGs file QMGMI 293 EDISON, Dwight D.s
0-18786y Subjects "Information Required For Graves Reglse
tration Services” the Board of Reviewy PHILCOM Zoney AGRS,
are submitting herewith their case hilstory dated 10 December
1948 and recommendation of approval dated 17 December 1948,
that identification be accepted for Unknown X-888-A, AGRS
Hausoleumsy Manilay P, I. (Formerly X«422, USAF Cemetery
Manila #2y P. I,)(Formerly X-l, San Fernando Mun, Cemeterysy
§E§§a$§2’ P. 1.)y as the remains of Lt. Col, Dwight D, Ediscn,

2, The remains originally recovered from the San Fernando
Hunicipal Cemetery, Pampangas Luzony P. I.y in December 1944
and interred at USAF Cemetery, Manila No. 2, Luzons P. Tes
as those of Lt. Col, Dwight D, Edison have been redesignated
as X-4979, A copy of this corrected Report of Storage,

dated 17 November 1948, 45 attached to the case history as
Inclosure No, 6,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL3

1 Incl: Board proceedings
Incls. 1 apd 2 - w/d
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FORE.ORD

The atteched death lists of Prisoners of Ver of .llied
nationaslities who died en route during transfer from the
Philippines to Japan Proper aboard the Jspanese Frisoner of
Viar Transport ships, the Oryoku Maru, the Enours Maru, and
the Brezil Meru, Lecember 1944 - January 1945, were prepared
from, end zre based solely upon, official records of the
Japanese Government Prisoner of Wer Informestion Bureau, Tokyo.
(Hereafter referred to as the Bureau).

4 through investigetion of the Jepenese records and &
conference with the wartime employees of the Buresu indicate
that the information reported by the Bureau during Vorld Wer II
through the International Red Cross Committee to the various
Lllied governments concerned, pertaining to the casuelties
incurred during this transfer, was incompletc and misleeding,
particularly with reference to the detes end causes of death.
The scanty Japanese reports dispatched during the war would
lood to the assumption that over 900 prisoners of war died in
the bombing end sinking of the Oryoku lisru on 15 December 1944
in sublc Bay, Olongapo, Luzon, P. I. This, however, was discov-
ered to be erroneous as evidenced by the affidevits executed
by surviving prisoners of war and by Japanese records themselves,
indicating thet many of the deesths actually took place aboard
the Znours Maru and the Brezil lizru as well and that the dates
of death ranged from Lecewber 1944 through Jenuary 1945.

Lttention is invited to the desth certificetes of imerican
Frisoners of ® er who died during this voyage, translated copies
of which were previously forwcrded to The idjutant Géneral, to
the Commending Genersl, United States irny Forces, western
Pacific, and to the Commanding Genersl, United States Lrmy
Forces, Middle Fecific. wasccording to the Jspanese officials
of the Buresu, these deeth certificates were ostensibly pre-
pared from informetion contained in a roster delivered to the
Buresu by Jspenese »rmy Lieutenant Junsaburo Toshino, who wes
the Trisoner of %“ar Guerd Commander during this transfer.
ilthough discrepancies heve been noted in the death certificates,
it is believed that the esttached lists, together with the deabth
certificates, represent the best informetion aveilable from
Japanese sources., L "List of Discrepeancies" is atbached to each
list for reference.

HENRY T4 OMALCHI

ist L nf LUS
Translations Qfficer
LG-CHG=FEC~AF0 500

YA A
e

15 November 1947



1

- BASTICs Ltr fy m:, OG, Wash, 23, file QNIG 293, subjs Identificstion

of Remmins, dtd 1 Aug 46,

o

83 30 Nov 46
GSQW 293 3rd Tnd,
HEADQUARTERS, AMERTCAN GRAVSS REGISTRATION SERVICE SECTOR COMMAND,
UNITED STATSS ARMY PORCES WESTERN PACIFIC, APO 707, 20 Oct 46

T0 t Commanding O0fficer, USAP Cemstery Manila #2, APQ 358

1, The Forme 1045 submitted with the 2nd Ind are idention]
with those previously submitted for Capt Lloyd Ernest Vagner. These
were found to compare unfaverably with these on record for Capt Wagner,

2, It is therefore requested that the remuing interred in grave
1791, row 4, plot 2, be desigmted os an unknown and new Report of Inter-
ment in triplicate be submitted with Forms 1045 and copy of besic letter
.twwmmwmwmw”mwvrumm

FOR THE COMMNDING (FFICER:

Ao Lo BoCROSKEY
hiw. QiC
3 Insles nfe : Exscutive Officer
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mEc 4th CGndorsement 9 July, 1946

COXMAID % STAFF SCHOOL
MARINE CORPS SCHOOLS, MB, wUANTICO, VIRGTAIA

From: Colonel Heginald i, RIDGLEY, JR. _ . -

To: Director Of Personnel, Marine Corps (Casualty’,

v . Diafis’.on)c o v
1z The Commandant, Marine Corps Schoolgs. -
Sub ject: Informatiop-concerning late Captain Lloyd,E, -i

Wagner J¥(04450), USMC. T -
i -7
1. Forwarded, ccncurring in the remarks of Lleutehent
Colonel KEFNEs L
2. The late Cantaln Lloyd E. WAGHEZR, (04450), USNC

was transferred from Manila on 1% December, 1944, the ship was
bombed and sunk in Subic Bay on 15 December, 1944. Captaln

“aG:JER survived that sinking, was re-embarked on another ship

frcm northern Luzon for Janan. ‘hat ship was attacked in Takao
Harbor, Formosa on 9 January, 1945 and Captain WAGHIR was killed
or dled that day. Iilis -emains .cre transferred ashore on 15
January, 1945 and turned over to the lormoslians chere. “hile in
San Fernando, Pampanga about 22 December, 1945 (enroute.to uorthern
Luzon) fifteen (15) American POW's injured in the bombing in Suble
on 15 December were loaded.,on & truck to be taken to a hespital
{so stated Lieutenant Toshino of the Japanese srmy). :lone of the
fifte-n (15) have been heard from since, ~leutenant Colonel

5. W, FREZJY, USHC was in thut group and if the remalns are those
of a Marine Officer they are undoubtedly his.

3. There were several deaths among the P0W's there
but none were Marine Offlcers. However Corporal SPRCIT, Company
"yt 4th Marines was one of them, nis left arm had just been
amputated at the elbow,

4, It must be remembered the most P(W's that swam
ashore were without clothing, the rew that did have clothing
shared 1t with others and ir identification wers made by clothing
or 1ts contenta 1t could not be considered égcuratb.' Ve J

. ! P ’ e g .
\} P \_‘ ’ /; KEQVL‘ '

Z{é{“‘{\
R. K., RIDELEY, Jd.
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JVK: §b 2nd Fndorsement 5 July 1946
YARIWE AIR INFAWTRY SCHOOL, MCS, YE, QUANTICO, VIEGINIA

From: Lieutenant Colonel James ", KFENE (06284) USMC,
To: Director of Personnel, ¥arine Corps (Casualty
Division), i
Via: {1) The Commanding Officer.
(2) Colonel Reginald E, RIDGLEY, Cormand & Staff
Schonl
(3) The Commandant, Marine Corps Schoo]s.

1. Captain VAGNFR wvas killed (or died soon thereafter
af reeu1t of vounds received) in the bombing of a numbered
Japanese transnort, Takao Harbor, Formosa, 9 January, 1045, His
remains vere disposed of by the Japanese on the shore near the
dlartor, vhich disposal has been made a subdect of a separate
report by Colonel Reginald H, RIDGLFY, US 2, .This report in-
cludes a statement by me,

2, If the body of a Marine officer has teen recov-
ered at Tan Fernandeo Pampanea, it 1s undoubtedly that of the
late Lieutenant Cnlonel Samiel FRIFNFY, USMC, unless it is
the boldy of a Warine offlcer casualty in a campaign for the
l1iveration of the Phillippines, I have talked with an officer
who was attached to the First Cavalry Division, U, &, Army, in
this latter campaign, and he is of the opinion that no MYarine
casvalties vere buried at fan Fernando Pampanga.

3. This is being forwarded via Colonel Reginald H.
RIDGLFY for comment,

- e a W W W m & wm e W & o = wm = e W

1965-15/cn ' 3rd Endorsement 6 July, 1946,
MARTNE ATR-INFANTRY SCHOOL, MCS, MB, GUANTICO, VA,
From: The Commaending Officer.
To: | Colonsel Regineld K, SIDGLEY, COmnrnd % Staff, School,
1. Yorvirded.

direction.




w -
06284/3m * , let Endorsement 24 June, 1946,
.  HEADQUARTERS, MARINE BARRACKS, QUAKTICO, VIRGINIA,
From: The Commanding GJeneral,
To: Lieutenant Colonel James W, Keene, (06284),
USMC,
Via: The Commandant, Marine Corpe Schools,
8ubject: Information concerning late Ceptain Lloyd E.

Wagner, (Ou450), USMC,

1. Forwarded,

-l szf)’
¢. % TALBERT,

By direction,



. : BUY
mu;m::hzmum
WASHNGTON 25, D. C.
seriAL 04450-1 HEADQUARTERS U. S. MARINE CORPS
DGU=881<bs WASHINGTON
o= TR 3i 21 June, 1946,
From: Director of Persconnel, Marine Corps (Casualty
- Division).
Tos: - Iieutenant Colonel James W. Keene, (06284),
U.S.M.C., HMarine Barracks, Quantico, Virginia.
. Viag The COmman&ing General.
Subject: Information concerning late Cantain Lloyd E.
Wagner, (04450}, U.S.M.C.

1. Please furnish by return endorsement hereon any.
informatlion you may have concerning the date, place, and
circumstances of death, and disrosition of remains, of the
subject named officer.'

2. . . The records of this Headquarters indicate that

Captain Wagner was transferred from HManila on 13 December, 1944;
that the ship was bombed and sunk 1n Sublic Bay; and that the
surviving prisoners of war were reembarked on another ship for
Japan. A subsequent report from the International Red Cross
stated that Captain Wagner, among others, was killed in an air
attack "during transport by ship from the Philippines to Japan®.

A report has now been recelved of the recovery in San Fernando
Municipal Cemetery of remains presumed to be those of Captain
Viagner and an attempt 1s belng made to confirm the identifilcation

of these remains.
uy::::s ™

ROUTH,
R R By direction.= = = = = = o = = = = =
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REMAINS HECOVERED FROM SAN FERNANDO CRMETERY, PAMPAGNA, LUZQN,

o

USAF Cemotery, Manilse 1F¢.

X=Number PFlot Row Gravo >
1. X-3552 .- 4 4 491
2, X-3553 4 4 492
3., Spracht,
E.L.{UsMc) 2 14 1787
4,
o J‘\McCutry, i
5. D.J.(USN) 2 14 1788
)
5, Keegen, A.F.
Gsa) 2 14 1789
" Swanson,W.H., ¢ -
7. {(USA) 2 14 1790
8, Xz3878/, .. 2 ... . 1&_ X791 _ .. .
. [
9. Fdison,—D:D."
{USA) ~-g-- 14 1797
10, -5leris 2 14 1794
11, Reymond,S.C. 4
(Usa) 2 14 1795
Glaab,W.F,
12. (USA)wwww 2 14 1796 :
13, X-422. ~}-
Formerly X1
San Fernando 2_ 14 | 17972
. L
14, X-423° ¢
(Formerly X-2 : -
San Fnrmndo_)‘__zv___l} 1801 N
15, X-424(Formerly
X- g, Sen Fer .)9 14 1802 .
15, X-425 (Foomerly
X-4, Sen Fer) 2 14 1805
7. X-426(Formerly
X-5, Sen Fer) 2 14 1804
. x-427(PonmA:‘1v
Y-5,Ssn Fer) 2 14 1805 _
I

o«
P, I, B
N,
] AGRS Mausoleum, Manila '
%-Nmunber Hanger  Bay Crypt
X-1336 812 | J o 3107
X-1366_ 812 J . 5138
. oy
- 4979 /%5 7/
X-888-A - 812 p- =~ 576 -% -
X-B888~-B; B1Z 3 870
-h%ﬁmrf”iimZ::;ﬁrmm*5ﬁbb
X-880-4 812 o 512
¥X-889-B 812 B 558
X-890: 812 1 509
-5l
.. X-891 " 812 B 582
X=862 - 812 B 566 £ Lo
X-803-4 812 3 507
'} X=893-B 812 - B - 504 ¢ore



/ ‘ qf/ =
FEMAINS KECOVERED FROM SAN FERNANDO CEMETERY, PAMPAGNA, LUZCH, P. I, ‘L " L
: ‘ 0
USAF Cemetery, lManile f;./(\. 5 AGRS Msusoleum, Manila
X-Nunber — Flot  How  Grave 4 -Nunber Hanger  Bay ‘Crypt
1. X85 52/ 4 . 4 491
2. x-355'5f 4 4 492 X-1336 812 J 3107
3. Sprecht,.
BE.L.(UsYc) 2 14 1787 -
#v)ldccunry
“5,  DJE(USN) 2 14 1788
g, Keegen, A.F, :
¢SA) 2 14 1789
A
SV Swanson , W, H. v
7. {USA) 22 14 1790
8, Xz3575Z 2 14 1791 _k-1386 _812 J 5138 —.
. L
.;\ Fdisony;—DID, _ R 2/0
w““ —{UsA) —p- 14 1T9T -4 979 ¥/ 3 / =
P ot 472 14 1794
11, Raymond,S.C ]
(UsA) 2 14 1785
Glaab,W.F,
12, (USA)wwss 2 14 1796 L
X-888-A 7 812 p-rre 576 <SRN,
13, X-422 -~ X-888-B» 812 B 570
. Formerly X-1 : P
San_Fernendo 2 14 1797 . ¥—8EB=C 812 ——B————575 Crigptitindef
. * o P T
Loondia,
14, X~423" X-889:4¢ 812 i) 512
(Formerly X-2, : - oy A
San F‘e m‘nd@) 2 14 1801 . x:guaﬁ_g—:MB a i '='§11-:d§,-* a2 -A-B T AR R IR
15. X-424(Formerly
X-3, Sen Per,)2 14 1802 X-890V 812, 3 EQS,
15, X-425 (Formerly - Sograriand
© o Xet,.Sen Fer) 2. 14 . 1803 X-391 7 812 B 582
7. X-426(Formerly _
x5, SenFor) 2 18 asoe | x-e2” 812 B e 566 e p e
. x-42'i’EFonm-1v -993-A 812 3 507 :
¥~8,San Fer) 2 14 1805 o} X895 ~B=—eee .81 2B :5@@W@Q
: bl Atbizs
l - ;&f‘-'{{"/

S - : ’ ' =
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RESTRICTED

WD QMC FORM 1042 . "l DATE OF REPORT
Moo g - REPORT OF ANTERMENT
{2 [}
wpenete T (AR 30-1810 and" AR 30-1815) 29 Jan 1952
Imprint Identificat¢ion Tag If Possible. Sectlon 1.—IDENTIFICATION.
bo NoT TYPE NAME (Last, first, middle nitial) SERIAL No.
1
UNKNOWN X-427 Manila #2 Unknown_
GRADE ORGANIZATION BRANCH OF SERVICE
Unknown Unknown Unknown
RACE RELIGION IF OTHER THAN U. S. DEAD, GIVE
NAME OF COUNTRY
Unknown Unknown
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
Unknown Unknown ‘ Unknown
EMERGENCY ADDRESSER. (Name. rolationship, and address) _2) 7‘3 M ‘7% 7 z Wf 0? X 4 ,
' Unknown

IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY
(1, 2, or none)

1 (Substitute)

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDEDI(Yes or 1o)

IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fill in section 3 é}»ése)

Yes

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON B‘ODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

None

Section 2—BURIAL.
NAME, NUMBER, COGRDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

If other than in established cemetery, furnish sketch and map coordinates on reverse.

UNITED STATES MILITARY CEMETERY, *T Wi MCKINIEY, P,I. 7
DATE OF BURIAL HOUR BURIED IN (Shroud, blankel, or name of ofher) TYE;FRRF GRAVE PLOT No. ROW No. GRAVE No.
28 Jan 1952 - Casket Cross J 6 /) 8
WAS THIS A)REBUR!AL? IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE /
{Yes or no ' .
PLOT Na. ROW/MNoO. | GRAVE No.
Yes US MILITARY CEMETRRY, FT WM KMCKINIEY, P.I. N 3 105
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS PERSON CONDUCTING 8URIAL RITES IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREMONY CONTAH‘_{ERS BURIED WITH BODY

IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO

:(
v\b
Ny

BODY (Yes or no) MARKER (¥es ¢r noj
Yes Yes
Fay hv o
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT. NAME (Last, first, middls initial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION GRAVE\W‘A\®
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Lasi, first, middle initial) RANK SERIAL No- ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
' - .r P s T
' 1 [N . St e \ T T E|

| SIGNA;UR F PERsoN PREPARING REFORT ™ - ..~ | | SIGNATURE OF GRS -OFFICER VERIFYING REPDRT
iy g N = ==
G¥R L. DION, Sgt., RA CHARLES R, WHAYLEN~Tst Lt., QC

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. S. and allied dead, signed original and one copy for enemy dead, to the Quartermaster General
through Headquarters GRS Officer. Copies for retention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.

10—43997-1

)} RESTRICTED
Qoo b2 &
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HIADNIG FILLO
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. . RESTRICTED ‘ S
Section N-—UNIDENTIFIED REMAINS, . f

HIDNI] BNIY
A337

[

INSTRUCTIONS: )

{a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
mains. Fill in anatomica! characteristics below, and any other clues under "Other,” such as shoe size,
social security number; position of body found in airpfanes, vehicles, and tanks; and sarial numbers of air-
planes, vehicles, and tanks. ‘

(b} A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of all clues, lmprint al! fingers and thumbs in the
chart at left, or as many as possible. |f no_fingerprint or prints can be secured, the condition of each and
every tooth will be indicated on the tooth chart in accordance with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished if one or more fingerprints are secured. *

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, GR TATTOOS

1437

H3INIS 3AAlN

WEAPCN AND SERIAL No, LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND

BISNI4 X3aN]|

1431

AWNH |

1437

GWNHL
IHOI

HIONI4 XFAN|
1HDIE

Y39N14 3700t
IHOY

HIONIH ONIY
IHMY

HIDNIH ITLLIT
1HSH

OTHER [DENTIFICATION CLUES

FILLINGS SILVER FILLING
GOLD FILLING
CAVITIES CAVITY
DECAYED

MISSING TEETH

CROWNED TEETH

RCELAIN CROWN .
OLD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK

ws9 1w Ul

FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORBINATES FOR BURIAL IN CTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY

| | EY

REMARKS;

Plot J, Row 6, Grave 8 was previcusly occupied by
UNKENOVIN X-276 Leyte #1, disinterred and shipped to ZI as
part-of a Group Burial (Palawan Project).

RESTRICTED R 16—43907-1 U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRIN;IHG QFFICE
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/a'éa :GQB, ECTED RESTRICTED _. .

t .
‘f:i%:@%%?ﬁfn‘ * REPORT OF INTERMENT T OHTE OF REFORY
' (AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) 3] ORAGE 8 Dec 48
Imprint Identification Tagd If Possible. Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION.
' DO NOT TYPE NAME (Lasl, first, middle initial) SERIAL No.
UNENCYN -X..&z (Fomerly K X—]_{,Z? R
Cem Manila #2, Luzon, P.I.) Unknown
GRADE ORGANIZATICN BRANCH OF SERVICE
) O :
Unknown Unknown Unknown
: RACE RELIGION IF OTHER.THAN U. 5. DEAD, GIVE
: NAME OF COUNTRY
Unknown Unknown
PLACE OF DEATH * | CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
San Fernando, Pampanga,
Luzon, P.l,. , Unknown: T LT Ded L4
EMERGENCY:;\DDREE (:\Tamc, relationship, and address) | P H M . _l [ '
Unknown L .. , e
ID(ENII!:C:::‘?N TAGS FOUND ON BwODY iF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (ff unidentified, fill in section & on reverss)
None -

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROYIDED?(Yes or %o} See Remerks

Yes (2)

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPQSITION OF SAME -

None

Section 2—BURIAL.- If other than in established comotory, furniah shetch and map coordinaies on reverss.

NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

AGRS MAUSCLEUM, MANILA P. 1

DATE QF BURIAHTQR:‘(@:- HOUR ) g%f:‘fw (S.flnmd, blanket, or name of other) T\;‘F"AER%E'%BRAVE PLOT N%N!&g.‘ﬁ N;)AY &é{#ﬁ NO.
17 Oct 48 0800 Casket ' None 812 B 507
WAS THIS A RFREESIAU IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE
(Yes or no) TOXER .
PLOT No. ROW No. | GRAVE No.
Yes USAF Cemetery Manila #2, Luzon, P,I. 2 1) 1805
TYPE OF RELIGLOUS PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES . IF IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREMONY CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY

IDENTIFICATION TAG RURIED WITH . ~| IDENTIFICATION oY A'ETACHED TO
BODY (Yes or no) -SSR ARKER {Yes or noj
, . - ) - F A - : -
Yes : - . Yes . , . YA R .
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Last, first, middle initiah) ' RANK SERIAL No. .. | ORGANIZATION | GRAVE.No.
UNKNOWN  %-860 209
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, first, middle initial) * «{ RANK SERIAL Na. ORGANIZATION (@M’E No.
sYoRk. T
UNKNOWN X-882 505

SIGNATURE OF PERSO| PRE’A;I?’REPORT SIGNATURE OF/GRS OFFICER ;?
5 J I0TT, &4dm Asst JOHN, L Az

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT Signed original for U. 5. and allied dead, signed original and‘ one copy for enemy.dead to the Quartermaster Genoral
through Headquartera GRS QOfficer. Copiss for retention in theater as prescribed by theater cammandor.

s a

‘\ P s RESTRICTED




1431

HIONIS LM

HADNI4 DNIH
1417

1431

HIADNIJ 101N

H3ASNIE X3AN|
1431

1437%

SANHL

BWNHE
1HAOIH

HIADNI] X3IGN)
1HOY

439N14 3700IW
1HO

& o2

2 22
P 4

g 0

“ %
.\;\V' ém
3 »
2, %2

- RESTRICTED AT A
i y » .
smsz.‘imsunnzn REMAINS., .

INSTRUCTIONS:

(a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under “'Other,” such as shoe size.
social security number ;: position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks : and serial numbers of ajr.
planes, vehicles, and tanks.

{b) A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of all clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs in the
chart at left, or as many as possible. #f-no-fingerprint or-prints can be secured, the condition of each and
every tooth will be indigated on the tooth chart in accordance-with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished if one or mere fingerprints are secured,

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTCOS

WEAPON AND SERIAL No. LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND

.

OTHER [DENTIFICATION CLUES . t e M s o
One (1) aluminum canteen cup with the following information - -
engraved on its *J.R.C." gn ANCHOR, ASIATIC STATION, and "USN®

and "USS" OUI.SIDE? and also neme which were unable to be read

found with the remmins, -
FILLINGS SILVER FILLING I
GOLD FILLING -
CAVITIES CAVITY )
DECAYED % UPPER

MISSING TEETH

CROWNED TEETH e
1 ‘ 1S
3 LOWER
- 14
RBADGE WORK 3 (J

00

1099 1w H

FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORDINATES FOR BURIAL IN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY

REMARKS: Remains WNKNOWN X-893 A and %-893-B were rep
for possible consolidation. After careful analysis of béne
structure, consolidation was made and UNKNOWN X.893 B wys
eliminated.

WC Form lokk, lJohka and JQAAh accomplished,

REMARKS:

o

RESTRICTED 29£.21—12.47 '
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faan C RESTRICTED - U 1981
oz ' DATE OF REPQRT
w%%ﬂp%?g;?le : ﬂﬂp [ -+ REPORT OF INTERMENT ORAGE
(Supersodes GRS Form 1 . (AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) ' 22 Oct 47
Imprint Identification Tag If Possible. | Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION..
DO NOT TYPE NAME (Last, fire, middle inlial) SERIAL No.

UNKYOWN X-893~B (Formerly UMK X-427,USAF
Cem Manile #2. luzon, P.I,) Unlmown
GRADE ORGANIZATION - ' BRANCH OF SERVICE
. - O . . -
Unknown Unknown Unknown
RACE RELIGION IF OTHER THAN U. S, DEAD. GIVE
) NAME OF COUNTRY

Unknown Uninown
PLACE QF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
San- Fernando, Pampanga., - , _
LIuzon,P.I. Unknown Dec 44
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)
Unknown
IDENT!FICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, KII fn section 3 on reverse)
(1, 2, or none)
None

b

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?(¥es or no}
See Remarks
Yes (2) L

LiST PERSONAL EFFECTS FQUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

T Yone .. L.

Sectlon 2.—BURIAL. If other than in establishad cametery, furnish sketch and map coordinatesa on revarss, -

NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

" 6RS MAUSOLEUM, MANILA, .1

‘| DATE OF BURIAL _ HOUR ' "BURIED IN (Shigud, blinkelor nameaf vihery—=_| TYPE OF GRAVE PLOT No. | ROW No. | SRAVE No.
STORASE ) STORED . MARKER INGER| BAY [CRePT
17 Oct 47 0800 . Casket - None | 812 B 504
WAS THIS A REBURIALY IF A REBURIAL. INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AhD LOCATION OF GRAVE

(Yes or na) .
RESTORER PLOT No. ROW No. | GRAVE No.

Yes USAF Cemetery Manila #2, Lugon, P.I, 2 14 |[1805
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS . .| PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES . IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREMONY R . . - CONTAINERS BURIED WiTH BODY

7 L T * -— -
' LR T S

IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TC - [ | treoa
BODY (Yes or M)STORED MARKFR (Yesaor no) .
Yes oot Yes | N I AU
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME ¢Last, first, . middle initial) RANKZ : - | SERIAL Ng._ - - | ORGANIZATION GRAVE No.
STHEET S I S CRYPT
UNENOWN X~869 , - | 5086
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, firt, middis initial) RANK SERIAL No, ORGANIZATION GRAVE No.
T‘\ﬂ}:’ . - q —r L .. e s . . 4 . - _'QUQT
UBKNOWE X-881 502

SIG;;;RE OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT

Wm R. GIIIBERT' Ad-m-. Asst. Inf

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Sigred criginel for U. 5. and allied dead, signed original and one copy l"mVenamy dead, to the Quartermaster General
through Headquarters GRS Officer. Coples for retention in theater as prescribed by theater comnmander.

. RESTRICTED
(k- £170 -
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RESTRICTED ‘ .
Section 3.’DENT[F]ED REMAINS. .
c T N R -
S a INSTRUCTIONS: LN :
ks (a) Great carg will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
'i'.‘ZI -mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under "“Other,"” such as shoe size,
@ social security number; position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks; and serial numbers of air-
) planes, vehicles, and tanks. .
(b) A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of all clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs ir the
chart at left,-or as manyas.possible. ' If o fingerprintor prints can be secured, the condition of each.and
- * every tooth will be indigated on the tooth ¢hart in aécordance-with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
] accomplished if one or more fingerprints are secured.
=
;% HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR QF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTOOS
eooein’ 8 N S
4]
WEAPQN AND SERIAL No. .. . .| LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND
z . .
<1
hh - T
) . 23 | OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES '
B z ver .
a
z
%p
24
@ FILLIRGS SILVER FILLING ' | 5
S GOLD FILLING y
Zr | | CAVITIES CAVITY 5
53 DECAYED é R
oy
aV )yt
MISSING TEETH \.,g\
TOQTH MISSING VN
I
i 7 25
&3
CROWNED TEETH
PORCELAIN CROWN.
’ D CROWN
= .
3 TQE ~ M
22 | [BRIDGE WORK
y “g? @ GOLD BRIDGE -
ST Syrivy, JENEENE
= = -
E:D FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COCRDINATES FOR BURIAL iN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY
Eg RFMARKS: VNKNOWN X-B93-B AGRS Mausolm. Manila,
& P.I.; iz ocne of the two (2) remsins recorded as A
: UNENOWN X~-893-A and B found with the remains of
former UNKNOWN X-427, of USAF Cemetery. Manila #2,
@ Luzon, P.I, Refer to UNKNOWN X-893-A where old Repoft oy
=z
52 | Interment is attached.
. %5 - ot
] . .
REMARKS:
Identification Check List accomplished.
\ \9"3 éa
4330 =g
. BB
g

RESTRICTED T P TGO TN,
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RESTRICTED

A r

WD QMC FORM 1042 t*'

{Reov. 1 Apr. 1945)

REPORT OF INTERMENTSTORQE

DATE OF REPORT

(Supersston GRS Form (AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) 22 Oot 47
Imperint ldentification Tag If Possible. Setisn T.—IDENTIFICATION. .
_ Do NOT TYPE NAME (Lost, first, middle énitial) SERIAL No,
‘ UNKNOWN X~893-B (Formerly UNK X-427, USAF
' Cem, Manila No., 2, Luzén, P.I.) Unknown
GRADE ORGANIZATION BRANCH OF SERVICE
. ®) '
‘ Unknown Unknown Unknown
RACE RELIGION {F OTHER THAN U. 5. DEAD, GIVE
. e . NAME OF COUNTRY
w Unknown Unknown
PLACE OF DEATH CAHSE OF DEATH DATE QF DEATH
San Fernando, Pampanga,
Luzon, P.IL Unknown Dec, 44

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationahip, and addrexs)

Unknown

IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY
(1, 2, or. none), . . -

None

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVI DEDH(Fes or no)
Yos (2) .

IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fill in section 8 on reverse)

See Remarks

TRUE COPY:

~

OLLTE SPBNCER

LiST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

i

None -

capt”ﬁ.G.D.
Chief, Records +*Branch

Section 2—BURIAL.  if other than in established cometeiy, furnish sketch and map coordinates o roverso.

NAME, NUMBER, CCORDINATES. AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

"AGRS MAUSOLEUM, MANILA, P.I3

DATE OF BURIAL HOUR BURIED [N éSkrmd, blanket, or name of other) TYPE OF GRAVE PLOT No. | ROW No. | GRAVE No.
Storage E Stored MARKER Hanger{ Bay |Crypt
17 Oet 47 0800 Casket None 812 B 504

WAS THIS A REBURIAL? IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY. AND LOCATION OF GRAVE

(Fesor=) Rdstored . PLOT No. | ROW No. |GRAVE No.
USAF Cemetery Manila No, 2, Luzon, P.I. : i -
Yos _ ~27 T 14 1805
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS PERSON CONDUGTING BURIAL RITES- IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE? IDENTIFICATION DATA AND

CEREMONY : CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY< % .- RN

- f, s . - - . N 4\‘6\; - % =4

. P - = - . - - 4l . . - ,.\'-‘-; -
x . — - ,é\'-\} ? oz

IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH_ _ | IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED 10 - - g&; T

BODY (Yes or no) . J "] MARKER-(Yesorno) , = - «* o g\ R
s Stored . oy . S = PR R S
Yes . ' . . LI 'Yes . o . ‘::-_‘\ \k ) \(/ N .

BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Lasf, fissl, middle tnitial) RANK SERIAL No. ?57/'.‘\ ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.

. NN l P§
S8torad \4i,1 2| JCrypt
UNKNOWN X-869 N, L2506

BCDY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME -(Last, first, middls (nitial) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION"" “| GRAVE No.
Storsd _ . . - Crypt
UNKNOWN X-881 . : ‘ 502

SIGNATURE OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT SIGNATURE OF GRS OFFICER VERIFYING REPORT

s/ Wm. R, Gilbert, s} Lucio S, Panopio
/t/ ¥m, R. GILEERT, Adm. Asst, /t/ LUCIO S, PANOPIO, Jr, 2nd Lt,, INF,

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORTY: Signed original for U. S. and allied dead, signed original and one copy for enamy dead, to the Quartermaster General
through Headquarters GRS Officer. Copies for retention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.
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Section 3.

-')snnnen REMAINS. : 1

INSTRUCTIONS:

. {a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentiiied re-
mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under 'Other,” such as shoe size.
social security number; position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks : and seria! numbers of ajr-
planes, vehicles, and tanks. _

(b} A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuabie of all clues. Imprint ali fingers and thumbs in the

“chart’at left, or s many as possible. . If no fingerprint or prints can be secured, the condition of each and
every tooth will be indicated, on the tooth chart-in accordance -with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished'if one of more fingérprints are secured. -

REIGHT [ WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTCOS
- - l’ . LI L ...T:
WEAPON AND SEBIAL No. . LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOQUND
r e . . - = at
OTHER [DENTIFICATION CLUES I N T S
- ’ [} . . 14 o ;
FILLIKGS SILVER FILLING
Ao GOLD FILLING
CAVITIES - CAVITY
v - DECAYED

e':—l.

MISSING TEETH

CROWNED TEETH . -
* B PORCELAIN:CROWN

HIINTY -X3ANI|
1HOIY

HIDNIG F0AIW -
1HON

HIONI4 ONEY
LHDY

LHSIY

YIONI4 LA

LD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK

FURNISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORDINATES FOR BURIAL IN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY
FEMARKS: UNKNOWN X-893-B AGRS Mawsoleum, Manila, P.I,,
is one of the two (2) remains recorded as UNKNOUN X-843-4
and B found with the remains of Former UNKNOWN X-427
of USAF Cemetery Manila No.2, Luzon, P.I. Refer to UNKNOWN.
X+893-A where old Report of Interment is attached; —

REMARKS:
Identification Check List accomplished, roL

RESTRICTED 9821127
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WD QMC FORM 1042 DATE OF REPORT
s (R:;;al Apr. 1945) Y : REPORT OF INTERMENT STORAGE
1H) -3 oI
P (AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) 22 Oct 47
Imprint Identification Tag If Possibla. Section 1L.—IDENTIFICATION. !
DO NOT TYPE NAME (Last, first, middle initial) SERIAL No,
‘ UNKNOWN X-893-A (Formerly UNK 'X-427, USAF
| Cem, Manila No, 2, Luzon, P.I.) Unknown
GRADE . ORGANIZATION BRANCH OF SERVICE
O ‘
Unknown Unknown Unknown
RACE RELIGION i IF OTHER THAN U. §. DEAD, GIVE
_ .. - NAME OF COUNTRY
. Unknown Unknown _ .
PLACE OF DEATH CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
San Fernando, Pa.mpanga, ' ' - . Dec. 44
Luzony B.I, -7 . Unknown vt -0 Coae *
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Nams, relationship, and address) * © S e e T
foes : T el N o ot Y i
Unknown . o
IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (If unidentified, fil in section 3 on reverss)
(2, 2, or none) . R .
None . T
See Remarks TRUE COFY:

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDEDI(Yea or x0)

Yes (2} - ° . o ) ) OL{é

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME C&pt .y 4G.De

. . Chief, Records Branch
None .

Section 2—BURIAL. If other than in astablishod cemetory, {furniah aketch and map coordinatss un reverss.
NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

AGRS MAUSOIEUM, MANILA, P,I, .

DATE QF BURIAL HOUR BUg%ED IN ghraud. blanket, or name of other) TYPE OF GRAVE PLOT No. )J ROW No. GRAVE No.
torage ore MARKER Hanger; Bay |Crypt
17 Oct 47 0800 Casket None 812 B 507
WAS THIS A REBURIAL? iF A- REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER. COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE

(Yes or no) 1 .
Rastored PLOT Nc. | ROW No. | GRAVE No.

Yes : USEF Cemetery Manila No., 2, Luzon, P.I, 2 14 1805
TYFE OF RELIGIOUS PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS KOT USED, DESCRIBE [DENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREMONY - CONTAINERS, BURIED WITH BODY oy
- RS . Y
J . s S -“r'v’, “4\//":% | e "
'DENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH - | IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO 1 .:‘%?,5’ ” - NN /"_ w y
BODY (Y or no) St ored - MARKER (Yes or no) Dy ,g?-_, .- N A Lo b T
Yos - . . .+ - Yag - LAY . og‘@ Sy l~ - s
Ty T v “c -d A L e e B L o
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Lau, first, middls initial) ' NK 'Q_‘P -f ssRmE’No AN ORGARIZATION . [ GRAVE'NGT: i
Stored .- - Lo ‘ N ’~§‘ KSR BTN - Orypt o
UNKNOWN X-890, - L A L R b 450948
: S W 4 = £
'BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME. mu: first, middle initial) AN SERIALND,»” ORGANIZATION [ GRAVENG. .~
Stored: -, . .- e o %@ﬂl“ﬁ‘\ {77 ?5%PYF% -
UNKNOWN X-882 ) : 1505
SIGNATURE OF PERSON PREPARING REPORT SIGNATYRE, OF GRS OFFICER VERIFYING REPORT
7 « Gilbert s} Lucio 8, Panopio
/t/ ?M. R. GILBERT, Adm, Asst, /t/ LUCIO s, PANOPIO, Jr, 24 Lt,, Inf,

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. 5. and allied dead, signed original and orte copy for enemy dead, to the Guartermaster Gensral
:hteugh Headquarters GRS Officor. Copina for retention in theater as presccibed by theater commander.

(2 1 A RESTRICTED
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Seetfon J ENTIFIED REMAINS.
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-

HAGNL] ONIY
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.
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.
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INSTRUCTIONS: )
(a) Great care will be-taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-

. mains, Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under "'Qther,"” such as shoe size,

social security number; position of bady found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks; and serial numbers of air-
planes, vehicles, and tanks: : . -
(b) A fingerprint, or prints, are.the most valuable of all clues, Imprint all fingers and thumnbs in the

" chart.at [eft; or as many .as possible. If-no fingerprintor prints can be secured, the condition of each and

every tooth will be indicated on the tooth chart iraccordance with diagram kbelow. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished if one or more fingefprints are secured.

HEIGHT WELGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS. OR TATTOOS

WEAPON AND SERIAL: NO, LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND
[ N [

OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES c ' R L

[ B H
One (1) aluminum canteen cup with the following information:. .
‘ongraved on 1lts "J.R.C." and ANCHOR, ASIATIC STATION, and “USN"
and "USS" OUT=SIDE" and also name which wers unahble to be read
found with the remains, -

FILLIGS - " ,SILVER FILLING
. o GOLD FILLING

CAVITIES CAVITY

.. : DECAYED

-

MISSING TEETH

CROWNED TEETH

PORCELAIN CROWN
LD CROWN

BRIDGE WORK

e

w99t N

FURNIISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORDINATES FOR éURIAL IN OTHER THAN ESTABLISHED CEMETERY
REMARKS: While processing formerly UNKNOWN X-427, USAF Cometary
Manila No, 2, luzon, P,I., bones of two (2) remains wers '

with remains. was placed in the Laboratory check roo urther
checking of the unreadable name on ths cup, Cross reference -
this case Unknown X-893-A, with Unknown X-893-8} ~

REMARKS:  Tdentification Check List and Dental Chart accomplished,

RESTRICTED 29E.21—12.47
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? DATE OF REPQRT
W R Cape 1049) . REPORT OF INTERMENT S’R AGE:
(Supersedes GRS Form 1) 22 Oct 4?
(AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815)
Imprint Identification Tag If Possible. Section T.—IDENTIFICATION.
Do NOT TYPE NAME {(Laat, first, middle initial) SERIAL Ko.
’ UNEY CWN X-893-A (Formerly UNK X—-42‘? USAF Unknown
_Cem Manila #2 Tnron,P.1.)
GRADE ORGANTZATION K . | BRANCH OF SERVICE .
_ O ‘
Unknowm Unknown . Unknown
' RACE RELIGION IF OTHER THAN U, S. DEAD. GIVE
. NAME OF COUNTRY
Unknown Unknown
PLACE OF DEATH  San Fernando, | cAUsE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
Pampanga,Luzon, P.I. Unlnown o Dec 44
EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address) -~ -~ ° T ;
oo . ) . P P
. ot LT Uhknown . o .
IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND ON BODY IF NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (I wnident{fied, fill in section 3 on reverss)
{1, £, or none}
None

WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROV!DED?(Y“ of 1o} S ee Rema rks -

Yes (2) .‘ : ) )

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

None

Sectlon 2—BURIAL. If othoer than in established cemstery, furnish sketch and map ooordinates on reverss.

NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES, AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY"

AGRS MAUSOLEUM. MANILA, P.L

DATE OF BU HOUR N (Shroud, blanket, or name of atker)™ | TYPE OF GRAVE PLOT No. | ROW No. | GRAVE No.
SIURA ) SYYRES' ¢ MARKER AANGER| BAT [LRvfi
17 Oct 47 0800 Casket None 812 B 507

WAS THIS A REBURIAL? IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY. ANO LOCATION OF GRAVE
(Yes or “ORESYCRED
PLOT No. | ROW No. |GRAVE No.
Yes USAF Cemetery Manila #2,Luzon,P.I. 2 .| 14 11e05
TYPE OF RELIGIOUS PERSON CONDUGCTING BURIAL RITES IF_IDENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCRIBE IDENTIFICATION DATA AND
CEREMONY CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY
IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH msmmcmou TAG ATTACHED TO _ b . ot
BODY (Yes or no)gToRE: L. + MARKER (Yes or fw) e R - pe "
Yes 7 Yesw o ¢ - T o
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT. NAME (Laat, ﬁm ‘middle {nitiol) RANK ~ SERIAL No. " | ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
STORED L S A g - cF o T CRUpw
" - - "r-r-o" -8 .- -':\ . - el .A' = i-:_'-
UNKNOWH X~89G° ST - ' S | 508
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, first, m:ddlé intial) RANK- - SERIAL No. - ORGANIZATION | GRAVE No.
S TORED .- - ~a P P Pl oz CRypPr
UNKWOWH X-882° - - : A T J 505
MN PREPARING REPORT S NAFURE OF GRS QEFICER VERI RT
[
Wm R. GILBERT, Adm. Asst. LUCIC 8 PANOPIO Jr{/ 2d Lt.,Inf

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original Yor U. 5. and allied dead, nigned original and ons copy for enemy dead, to the Quartermaater General
through Headquarters GRS Officer. Copies for ratention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.

RESTRICTED
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Seatlon a;.ng-:unnm REMAINS ,

INSTRUCTIONS: ) -

. {a) Great care will be taken to record the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under “'Other,” such as shoe size,
social security humber: position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks; and serial numbers of air.
planes, vehicles, and tanks. N - . ‘
~+- (b): A fingerprint, or prints, are the most valuable of all clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs in the
chart at left, or as many as possible. {fTo fingerprintor prints can be secured, the condition of each and {
every tooth will be indicated,on the tooth chart in accordance with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be

. h M PR . 5
accomnplished if ene or more fingerprints are secured. :

HEIGHT WEIGHT - COLOR OF EYES COLOR OF HAIR | | BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTOOS

T i

- . . '3

WEAPON AND SERIAL No. . LAUNDRY MARKS WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FOUND
. Sty T o

L mes PR

OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES

One (1) aluminum centeen cup with the following information . --
engraved on it: "J.R.C." an ANCHOR, ASIATIC STATICN, and "USW"
and "Uss" QUT-SITE" and also neme which were wable to be read

g | found with the remeins., o
-
1\||"'l
§3 FILLINGS SILVER FILLING
3 . GOLD FILLING
;f: CAVITIES - CAVITY
€5 DECAYED
- [Wissive TeeTH :
TOQTH MISSING
=1
&3
CROWRED TEETH. _
i PORCELAIN CROWN
¢ - _ LD CRDOWN
= :.éa‘ LI e
TZ | [ BRI0GE wWoRK C ]
g ' - mn BRIDGE S P
o= T .E."AV — v - " '. - W "109 ?U|° 1] .
%x FURMISH SKETCH AND MAP REFERENCE AND COORDINATES FOR BURIAL 1M OTHER THAM ESTABLISHED CEMETERY
8
2 | REMARKS: While proceseing formerly UNENOWN X-427, USAF
5 Cemetery Manilas #2, Lumon, P.I., bones of two (2) remain
were found. After segregation they.were recorded as .
L | UNENCOWR X~893-A and B. AGRS Mausoleum,Mani}.a',P.I.-
Fo | The aluminum canteen cup found with the remaine was>.
;g placed in the Laboratory check room for further checking )
& of the unreadable name on the cup. Cross reference this

HIONI T

N9

REMARKS: cage Unknown X-893-A, with Unknowyn X~095-B.
ldentification Check List and Dental Chart accomplished.

RESTRICTED
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\)< UNKNOWVN X - )27 (Formerly thknown X - 6 32h . _
' Fernando Min. (em,, Pampanga, Iuzon, pe1.) '
GRADE QORGANIZATION BRANCH OF SERVICE
RACE . RELIGION . [F OTHER THAN U, S DEAD, GIVE
- NAME OF COUNTRY

| wb @Mc Form 1042 - Fe DATE OF REPORT
culeT hpr 10d5) © REPORT OF INTERMENT :
rseces orm .
(AR 30-1810 and AR 30-1815) - ' 26 Jenuary 1946
Imprint Identification Tag If Possible. Section 1.—IDENTIFICATION.
DO NQT TYPE NAME (Last, first, muldle itial) SERIAL No.

PLACE OF DEATH a CAUSE OF DEATH DATE OF DEATH
Sen Fernando, Pampanga
Tuzon, Pels ' - December 1944

EMERGENCY ADDRESSEE (Name, relationship, and address)

Tz, 2,00 mme)

IDENTIFICATION TAGS FOUND CN BODY

-

I, NO TAGS FOUND ON BODY, DESCRIBE MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION (I unidentified, fill in section 3 on reaerse)_-
For. sketch of San Fernando Municipal Cemetery, Luzon,

None . P.I., see Report of Interment on SVANSON, Wendell F.,
WERE SUBSTITUTE TAGS PROVIDED?(Yes or mo) | USAF Cem. Manila No.2, Grave-179C, Row-14, Plot 2.
yes (2) .

LIST PERSONAL EFFECTS FOUND ON BODY AND DISPOSITION OF SAME

\ " None,

Sertion 2—BUMIAL. If other than in established cemotar‘y,rfurnish shketch and map coordinates on reverse.

T

NAME, NUMBER, COORD[NAfES,'|AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY

USAF Cemstery Manila No. 2, fumzo n; P» Ie

DATE OF BURIAL HCOUR " BURIED IN (Shrowd, blanket, or name of olher) T‘K‘IF;‘ER?(E R(ERAVE PLOT No, | ROW No. . | GRAVE No.
28 pec. 1945 1030 Shelter p1f Cross 2 . i1 1805
W?}E;s THIS A) REBURIAL? " | IF A REBURIAL, INDICATE NAME, NUMBER, COORDINATES OF PREVIOUS CEMETERY, AND LOCATION OF GRAVE
€8 or no,
‘ gan pernando pumicipal cemetery, gan Fernando ' PLOT No. | ROW No. | GRAVE No.
Yos Pampanga, ruzon, p+ I. )
TYPE OF RELIG!OUS " | PERSON CONDUCTING BURIAL RITES IF_ ICENTIFICATION TAGS NOT USED, DESCR[BE lDENTlFlCATION DATA AND
CEREMONY CONTAINERS BURIED WITH BODY
IDENTIFICATION TAG BURIED WITH IDENTIFICATION TAG ATTACHED TO
BODY (Yes or no) MARKER (Yes or no}
ves Yes
BODY BURIED ON DECEASED LEFT, NAME (Lost, first, middle initiol) RANK SERIAL No. ORGANIZATION GRAVE No.
INKNOWN X - 426 (Formerly Uminown X - 5 San 3
pernando, Mun. Cem., Pampanga, puzon, /P Ip 1804
BODY_ BURIED ON DECEASED RIGHT, NAME (Last, firs!, middle initicl) RANK SERIAL NaQ. ORGANIZATION GRAVE No.
UNENCHN X - 428 1806
SIGNATURE OF PERSON PREPARJNG REPORT M SIGNATURE OF GRS OFFICER%I;;Y[NG REPORT
C. BARRETT, T/y, GR3. . E. M. MCORE, 1gt Lt, , Ui,

DISTRIBUTION OF REPORT: Signed original for U. S. and allied dead, signed original and one copy for enamy dead, to tha Quartezmaster General
through Headguarters GRS Officer. Copies for ratention in theater as prescribed by theater commander.

f} ol 1! RESTRICTED | R
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Section 3. DENTIFIED REMAINS.. - . . .

INSTRUCTIONS: .

(a) Great care will be taken to racord the most minute clues for the future identity of unidentified re-
mains. Fill in anatomical characteristics below, and any other clues under "'Qther,"" such as shoe size.
social security number; position of body found in airplanes, vehicles, and tanks; and serial numbers of air-
planes, vehicles, and tanks.

" .{b) A fingerprint, or prints, are the most.valuable of all clues. Imprint all fingers and thumbs in the

HIDNIL SNIY -
fEcyl .

YIONIL TTATIN
4437

EIONIH X3aN)
BNy

annH1
1437

HWNHL
IHIIA

YIDNII X3ORI
1HOMH

HION1S FTAQIW
1HD1H

H3IONI4 ONTH
LHSHY

YA9NI4 JTLLTT

LHOIN

chart at left, or as many as possible.  If no fingerprint or prints can be secured, the condition of each and
- every-tooth will be indicated on the tdoth chart in accordance with diagram below. Tooth chart will not be
accomplished if one or more fingefprints are secured.

HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR OF EYES COLOR QF HAIR BIRTHMARKS, SCARS, OR TATTOOS

WHERE BODY WAS BURIED OR FQUND

WEAPON AND SERIAL No. | LAUNDRY MARKS

OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES

FILLIAGS ' SILVER FILLING
GOLD FILLING

CAVITIES CAVITY
DECAYED

MESSING TEETH - Sol

CROWNED TEETH F—
PORCELAIN CROWN-
LD CROWN
BRIDGE WORK

¢ P

F

A

REMARKS:

- . Y

cup enclosed with remains with writings on it, but can not
be deciphered, '

M
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